VERITEXT
lLEGAL SOLUTIONS

Deposition of:

Lyndsey Emery, M.D.
May 11,2021

In the Matter of:

Greenberg, Joshua v. Osbourne, M.D.,
Marlon et al.

Veritext Legal Solutions
888.777.6690 | cs-midatlantic@veritext.com | 215-241-1000

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10

11
12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

Page 1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOSHUA M. GREENBERG and: OCTOBER TERM,
SANDRA GREENBERG, 2019
Administrators of the

ESTATE OF ELLEN R.

GREENBERG

Plaintiffs

MARLON OSBOURNE, MD and
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL
EXAMINER

vs. H

Defendants NO. 01241

TUESDAY, MAY 11, 2021

Video-recorded deposition of LYNDSEY
EMERY, MD, taken remotely via Zoom, at
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commencing at
10:02 a.m., by Kimberly A. Wornczyk, a
Registered Professional Reporter, New Jersey
Certified Court Reporter (Certificate No.
30X100223500), and Notary Public in and for
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS
MID-ATLANTIC REGION
1801 Market Street - Suite 1800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10

11

12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 2

APPEARANCES:

LAMB MCERLANE, PC

BY: JOSEPH R. PODRAZA, JR., ESQUIRE
WILLIAM H. TRASK, ESQUIRE

One South Broad Street, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

215-609-3170

jpodraza@lambmcerlane.com

wtrask@lambmcerlane.com

Representing the Plaintiffs

(Via Zoom)

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
BY: ELLEN BERKOWITZ, ESQUIRE

1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
215-683-5253
Ellen.Berkowitz@phila.gov
Representing the Defendants

(Via Zoom)

ALSO PRESENT:

Robert Leventhal, Videographer

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



= O W 00 4 o U1 & W N -

[

=
N

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 3

INDEX

WITNESS PAGE
LYNDSEY EMERY, MD

By Mr. Podraza 8, 91
By Ms. Berkowitz 86

EXHIBITS
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
Exhibit 1 4/20/21 deposition transcript

of Sam Gulino, MD

Exhibit 2 Neuropathology examination
3A Photograph
3B Photograph
3C Photograph
3D Photograph
3E Photograph
3F Photograph
3G Photograph
3H Photograph
3T Photograph

(Exhibits attached to transcript.)

MARKED

48

53

61

68

70

71

74

76

78

80
83

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

DEPOSITION SUPPORT INDEX

INSTRUCTION NOT TO ANSWER:

Page Line

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS:

Page Line

STIPULATIONS:

Page Line
5 1

QUESTIONS MARKED:

Page Line

Page 4

Description

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 5

(It is stipulated by and
between counsel for the respective
parties that the signing, sealing,
filing, and certification are hereby
waived and that all objections, except
as to the form of the question, be
reserved until the time of trial.)

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Good
morning. We are going on the record
at 10:02 a.m. on May 11, 2021. Please
note that the microphones are
sensitive and may pick up whispering,
private conversation, and cellular
interference. Please turn off all
cell phones or place them away from
the microphones as they can interfere
with the deposition audio. Audio and
video recording will continue to take
place until all parties agree to go
off the record.

This is media unit number one
of the video recorded deposition of

Dr. Lyndsey Emery, taken in the matter

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 6

of Joshua M. Greenberg versus Marlon
Osbourne, MD, filed in the Court of
Common Pleas, Philadelphia County,
Pennsylvania, Docket Number 01241.

This is a Zoom dep. My name 1is
Robert Leventhal from Veritext. The
court reporter is Kimberly Wornczyk
from Veritext. I am not authorized to
administer an oath, I am not related
to any party in this action, nor am I
financially interested in the outcome.

Counsel attending remotely will
now state their appearances and
affiliations for the record.

MR. PODRAZA: Joe Podraza on
behalf of the plaintiffs.

MS. BERKOWITZ: Ellen Berkowitz
for the City of Philadelphia.

THE COURT REPORTER: I am going
to do my brief Zoom read-on and then
will administer the oath.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Would the
court reporter please swear in the

witness.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 7

THE COURT REPORTER: The
attorneys participating in this
deposition acknowledge that I am not
physically present in the deposition
room and that I will be reporting this
deposition remotely.

They further acknowledge that
in lieu of an oath administered in
person, I will administer the oath
remotely.

The parties and their counsel
further agree that the witness may be
in a state where I am not a Notary and
stipulate to the witness being sworn
in by an out-of-state Notary.

If any party does have an
objection to this manner of reporting,
please state so now.

Hearing no objection, I will
administer the oath.

LYNDSEY EMERY, MD, having been
duly sworn, was examined and testified

under oath as follows:

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 8

MR. PODRAZA: Before we proceed
with questioning, Ellen, are we going
to have usual stipulations?

MS. BERKOWITZ: Yes, we can.

Dr. Emery, you are muted.

THE WITNESS: I am not muted
according to my screen. Can you hear
me?

MS. BERKOWITZ: Yes.

MR. PODRAZA: All right. So
we'll have usual stipulations?
MS. BERKOWITZ: Yes.

MR. PODRAZA: Very good.

EXAMINATION
BY MR. PODRAZA:
0. Good morning, Dr. Emery.
A. Good morning.
Q. My name is Joe Podraza and I

represent the plaintiffs in litigation
involving the medical examiner's office, the

City of Philadelphia, and Dr. Osbourne. Today

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 9

is a deposition. Have you ever been deposed
before?

A. Yes.

0. How recent has it been since

you had your last deposition?

A. It's been a while, a couple
years.

Q. All right. So why don't we
just review some of the general frameworks of
a deposition.

The first thing is, it's a
question and answer format. Counsel will have
an opportunity to ask you a question and once
they are completed with the question you'll be

expected to provide an answer to that

question. Understand that?
A. Yes.
0. Very importantly, even though

you're being videotaped, the court reporter is
capable of taking down one person at a time
and what they are saying. So it will be very
important for you to wait for counsel to
complete their question and counsel will do

their best to discipline themselves to allow

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 10

you to answer it and fully answer it before
asking further -- proceeding further with
questioning.

This is not a test of
endurance. If at any time you need to use the
facilities, just stretch your legs, you know,
feel free to let us know and we'll certainly
accommodate any reasonable request.

Is there any reason today that
you would be incapable of understanding a
question or responding to it truthfully
because of a mental state or medication you
may be taking, things of that nature?

A. No.

0. All right. Then why don't we
start with a little bit of your background.
Where did you go to medical school?

A. I went to medical school at
Boston University School of Medicine in
Boston, Massachusetts.

Q. And from when to when were you
at the school?

A. The total time I spent there

was from 2003 to 2011 and that eight years was

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 11

spent doing a combined MD/Ph.D. program.
0. And did that include -- did the

Ph.D. program include the residency

fellowship?
A. No. Those are separate.
Q. Okay.
A. Separate training. So eight

years just in Boston, four years in, 1like,
tradition medical school, and four years
pursuing a Ph.D. in a program called Molecular
Medicine.

Q. Very good. At some point, I
take it, you specialized in pathology?

A. Yes. I actually came to
Philadelphia to the University of Pennsylvania
in -- it would have been July of 2011 to start
a combined residency and fellowship program
that was four years in duration. The
residency program was in something called
Anatomic Pathology, that's basically
diagnostic pathology, autopsies, things
that -- looking at things under the
microscope, et cetera, and then a two-year

fellowship program in neuropathology.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 12

Q. And you would have completed
that, your studies at the University of
Pennsylvania, by when?

A. It was May or June of 2015.

Q. And, incidentally, while --
when you were at the University of
Pennsylvania, were you predominantly studying
at HUP or CHOP or both?

A. Exclusively -- well, fair
question. Mostly at HUP, I mean, that is
where the program is associated and where my
training is accredited to, but they had a
relationship with CHOP whereby we did some
rotations, a few months worth of rotations
doing some pediatric pathology, et cetera, at
CHOP, but the -- my residency certificate
comes from the Hospital of the University of
Pennsylvania.

Q. Then at any time between
July 2011 to when you completed the program,
as I understand it, in May of 2015, did you
study under Dr. Rorke?

A. I did interact with Dr. Rorke

on occasion. She was, I believe, on her way

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 13

to retiring, so she was not there the entire
time I was there, but I interacted with her
peripherally.

0. All right. So would it be more
social versus professional?

A. No, it would have only been
professional, but I was never directly under
her training.

Q. I see. Did she have any role
or participation at all in any -- I'm going to
call them projects or clinical performances
that you performed?

A. No.

Q. Who did you predominantly study
under when you were associated with the Penn
program?

A. For residency or for
neuropathology fellowship?

Q. We can break that down. Let's
start with residency and then you can talk
about the fellowship.

A. So there are 20 to 30
pathologists at HUP, so there were lots of

people whom I studied under. The program

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 14

director -- there was actually several in my
time, but that would be who anointed me a
pathologist, her name was Kathy Montone.
She's still there. I don't believe she is
still the program director. This is the

residency program director.

Q. Okay?
A. And then in my time as a
neuropathology fellow, the director -- I was

under lots of neuropathology faculty I trained
with, but the director of the program is --
his name is Zissimos Mourelatos. Rolls right
off the tongue.

Q. That's a challenge. Can you
help the court reporter, perhaps, on the
spelling of that name?

A. For Zissimos, sure. His first
name is Z-I-S-S-I-M-0-S, and then Mourelatos
is M-0-U-R-E-L-A-T-0-S, close to that anyway.

0. At any time when you were
studying, either medical school, residency, or
fellowship, did you have any criticisms of
your work or anything of that nature, anything

that would have been less than satisfactory?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 15

A. No.

Q. And after you graduated the
fellowship in May of 2015, what did you do?

A. I then went back to Boston for
a year-long -- a l2-month long forensic
pathology fellowship.

0. And where was that at?

A. That was at the Boston -- they
call it the office of the chief medical
examiner. It's a state-wide system serving
the state of Massachusetts, but it's located
in Boston.

Q. And you studied from what
period of time to when?

A. That was from July 2015 to
June 2016.

Q. Were you within the medical
examiner's office in Massachusetts when their
accreditation was under attack?

A. No. I don't think -- I believe
they were fully accredited with -- I am
assuming you mean name accreditation, National
Association of Medical Examiners?

0. Yes.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 16

A. I believe -- my recollection is
that they were accredited without issue while
I trained there.

Q. Did the attack on the
accreditation in Massachusetts occur prior to
or after your time within the Massachusetts
system?

A. It was well before my time
there.

0. And what was your understanding
of the nature of the attack on the
accreditation?

A. I honestly have no idea. I
don't know anything about it.

Q. If I suggested to you it was
sloppy work and failure to timely perform
autopsies and reports, would that help refresh
your recollection?

A. No. I don't -- I really don't
know anything about it.

Q. And when you were with the
Massachusetts program, who predominantly was
in charge of the program?

A. Again, there were several

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 17

forensic pathologists who are, you know,
medical examiners at that office, but the
program director's name is Kimberly, spelled
normally, Springer, S-P-R-I-N-G-E-R.

Q. And the facility at the medical
examiner's office in Massachusetts, was that
based in Boston?

A. Yes, Albany Street.

Q. Did you ever work in the
western part of the state of Massachusetts?

A. I did not.

Q. And after you completed
additional fellowship studies in
Massachusetts, what did you do then?

A. I came back this way
geographically to take my first job out of
training for the State of Delaware as an
assistant medical examiner.

Q. And who was the medical
examiner when you were the assistant in
Delaware?

A. The chief -- he is still
there -- his name is Gary Collins,

C-0-L-L-I-N-S.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 18

0. So you have familiarity with
Dr. Collins; is that correct?

A. I do. I know him and he was my
boss for a little while.

Q. Did he ever do performance
reviews for you as an associate medical
examiner?

A. I don't remember any, but he
should probably have been, but I don't recall
them specifically.

0. Do you have any recollection of
any of the reviews being critical of any
aspect of your services?

A. If they happened, they were not

critical.

Q. Okay. Well, that's good to
know.

A. Best I got.

0. Did you have a lot of respect

for Dr. Collins?
A. Yes. He's a great pathologist.
Q. When did you first get involved
in any aspect of the Ellen Greenberg matter?

A. It was the summer -- sometime

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 19

in the summer of 2019, and I do not know the

exact day or time or, you know, even week.

Q. Okay.

A. And I was approached with a
case number. You know, I didn't know any
names. I didn't know any information about

the case.

Q. Okay. Well, before we get into
the details of what you did and, you know,
some of the specifics of the exam, am I
correct that you do not perform neuropathology

services for the medical examiner's office in

Philadelphia?
A. Correct.
0. All right. But you are trained

and certified as a neuropathologist, correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, who does the
neuropathology work for the medical examiner's
office in Philadelphia?

A. Currently, they have two
consultants. One's name is Juan Troncoso. I
have no idea how to spell that. He's

somewhere in Maryland. He comes up here

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 20

physically to Philadelphia to do the trauma
brains, so the injury related brains. And
then there is a pathologist --
neuropathologist at Jefferson named Larry --
Lawrence is his first full name -- Kenyon. He
does the nontraumatic brains for the office.

0. Okay. And I'm sorry. I
neglected -- before I just jump right into the
Greenberg matter, you're in Delaware, you're
an assistant medical examiner?

A. Yes.

0. Forgive me. I did not write
down when you started there. What year did
that start?

A. That was immediately following
fellowship, so it was July 2016, is when I
started, and I left there October 2017.

Q. And when you left there in
October of 2017, is that when you began your
association with the medical examiner's office
in Philadelphia?

A. Yes. I left the job in
Delaware to start my Jjob here.

0. All right. And from 2017 to

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 21

present, the neuropathology has been performed
by third parties for the medical examiner's
office in Philadelphia?

A. Yes.

Q. And that's the pathologist
you're talking about at Jefferson as well as
the one down in Maryland, correct?

A. Correct. Yes.

0. And the one down in Maryland is
associated with Johns Hopkins; isn't that
correct?

A. I believe so, yes.

Q. Now, are you aware whether the
neuropathologists at Jefferson or the
neuropathologists associated at Johns Hopkins,
have they with been asked to consult on the

Greenberg case?

A. I do not -- I don't know.
0. Okay. All right. We are 1in
the summer of 2019. You get a case number.

Just tell me what you remember what you were
told and what you were asked to do.
A. Yeah. It's -- I would describe

it as what I call a curbside -- 1like the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 22

curbside of a road -- whereby, like, one
medical professional asks for some informal
advice, opinions in an area that is more of an
expert -- area of expertise for them than
themselves, right. So, basically, the
question was posed to me: "Hey, would you
mind taking a look at this case from 2011,
just the neuropathology relevant material, and
let me know what you think about it?" And

that was the extent of the conversation.

Q. Who asked you that?
A. Dr. Gulino.
Q. And Dr. Gulino, who is and

remains the medical examiner of Philadelphia?

A. Yes.

0. All right. Was there a
specific aspect of the neuropathology that Dr.
Gulino was interested in possible
ramifications of that anatomic consideration?

A. Not that he expressed to me. I
was Jjust asked to take a look without bias and
offer an opinion, what I saw and what I
thought about what I saw.

0. All right. So you had no idea

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 23

what you were going to be looking at or what

the purpose was --

A. No.

Q. -- besides just, "Here it is.

Tell me what you see"?
A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Now, you refer to it

a curbside. Dr. Gulino has kind of referred

to examinations and, as I understand it -- and
correct me if I'm wrong -- he differentiated
between a curbside and a thorough, full
examination. Do you also have that
differentiation?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Would a curbside be --
well, rather than I tell you, tell me,
materially, what's the difference between a

full, thorough neurological --
neuropathological exam and a curbside
neuropathological exam?

A. So -- and it can apply to
anything in medicine, right, any aspect of
medicine, but whereby, again, somebody has

additional expertise or experience in some

as

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 24

aspect of that field and a colleague -- this
is describing a curbside -- and a colleague
asks for your advice, your input, your
experiential knowledge and expertise about a
given thing. It's informal. There's not --
there's just no -- it's a level of formality,
is the difference. Whereas, I would say a
consultation is -- there is an understanding
and an agreement about what the examination is
and will require and then what the output of
that is, usually in the form, at least in my
experience as a neuropathologist, a formal
written report.

Q. Okay.

A. And, generally, in a formal
situation that person is compensated for their
time and experience.

0. All right. So is there a
qualitative difference between a curbside exam
and a thorough exam?

A. There does not have to be
qualitative difference, no.

0. I understand that, but I am

asking you, with respect to what Dr. Gulino

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 25

was asking you to do, was there a qualitative
difference between how you approached it if it
had been, for instance, a consultation versus
an informal request?

A. I treated the material the same
way I would have if I was formally consulting
on the case.

Q. Were you aware if a
neuropathological exam had previously been
performed with respect to the Ellen Greenberg
matter?

A. No. What I remember in
discussion was that it was unclear if there

had ever been a neuropathologic evaluation --

0. And what discussions --
A. -—- formal or otherwise.
0. Okay. What discussions are you

referring to now regarding whether a
neuropathological exam had been performed
prior to yours?

A. It was in the same conversation
where I was approached to look at the material
and was, you know, something to the effect of

"I don't know if anybody has ever looked at

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 26

this or not," is my memory.

Q. Had it been shared with you
that there was a request to revisit the
Greenberg case and potentially reassess the

original determination and manner of death?

A. Not at that time.

Q. Again, without getting into the
specifics -- and we'll get into them, believe
me -- how long does it take to perform this

informal examination --
MS. BERKOWITZ: Objection.

BY MR. PODRAZA:

0. -— in this case?
BY MR. PODRAZA:

0. Well, you did an informal
examination, correct?

A. I did.

Q. Yes. How long did it take you
to perform it?

A. I would say, the gross
examination, probably 45 minutes or an hour.

Q. Okay. Was there any other
aspect of the examination besides gross?

A. Yep. I took some sections to

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 27

look at under the microscope.

Q. And why did you do that?

A. It's one way of maintaining the
material, number one, so that it can be looked
at in perpetuity and, two, it could
potentially have answered other questions that
I had about the -- about the material that T
was looking at, gross.

Q. What were the questions?

A. Were these -- were these
disruptions in the tissue that I was seeing,
was there cellular consequences to that. So
at the cellular level, me being able to look
at them under the microscope, were they
damaged or not.

Q. Now, 2019, I guess we can agree
that there is approximately -- well, more than
eight years since Ellen's death you're being

asked to perform this examination, correct?

A. Yes.
Q. All right. And you mentioned
that you did sections because -- one of the

things is to maintain the material, correct?

A. Yes.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 28

0. All right. What sections had
been done prior to your performance of
sections in 2019 in the Ellen Greenberg case?

A. I did not have that material
and I don't know if there were sections ever

taken or not.

Q. Did you ask?
A. NO.
0. If sections existed that had

been done prior to your examination, would
they be of any help or assistance at all to
you in the examination you were being asked to
perform?

A. Not in the examination I was
being asked to perform.

Q. In comparison between you doing
sections and then evaluating the sections
for -- I think you -- strike -- let me do a
little bit better with this question.

In an exam that doesn't take

sections versus one that does sections and, I
presume, has a better aspect of disruption of
tissues, et cetera, which exam would you give

more credence to?

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 29

A. That depends completely on the
case, on a case-by-case --

Q. How about in Ellen's case?

A. Reask it with regards to this
case, please.

0. Sure. As to the findings that
you made when you did your examination in
Ellen's matter, having taken and performed the
sections and looked at them under the
microscope, in comparison to an exam that may
have been done that didn't take sections or do
a microscopic exam, from your vantage point as
a professional, which examination would you
give more credibility to?

A. I don't think that there's any
difference in credibility. I think that by
looking at something under the microscope in
this particular case may have had some useful
information.

Q. And what useful information
might that be versus an exam not done with
sections or with microscopic evaluation?

A. Were the things that I was

seeing grossly with the naked eye impacting

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 30

the underlying tissue and involved tissue at a
cellular level.

Q. And can you explain, how is it
that by doing the sections with the
microscopic examination you feel more
comfortable or confident that you can make
that assessment of, you know, the anatomical
consequences, et cetera?

A. Because I am able to see it at
a cellular level. I'm able to assess things
that I can't, obviously, do with a regular old
human eye. So it's just looking at it at a
finer level of detail. But there are plenty
of questions that can be answered without
histology, without looking at them under the
microscope.

0. And yet you still felt
compelled to take sections and perform a
microscopic examination?

A. I did.

Q. What motivated you to take that
extra step?

A. Curiosity about the gquestion at

hand, which was, does that -- did that

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 31

disruption have significance.

Q. Would you have felt as
comfortable about your examination if you had
not done sections, the microscopic
examination, and just relied on a gross or
naked eye review?

A. In this case, the microscopic
sections helped me form an opinion.

Q. And you're not aware of any
other pathologists or neuropathologists having
performed sections or microscopic examination
in the Greenberg case prior to yours; is that
correct?

A. I do not know one way or the
other. The tissue that I examined is only --
is the tissue that I examined. I don't know
what other, you know -- what happened to the
rest of it or who looked at the rest of it,
you know, to your point, eight years earlier.

Q. Okay. Now, what were your
conclusions?

A. So, I mean, generally speaking,
there are some injuries to -- of what I had to

evaluate, which was a limited amount of

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 32

material. There was a sharp force injury to
the dura matter, which is the covering of both
the brain -- one of the coverings of the brain
and the spinal cord -- and I'm talking about
in the spinal cord specifically -- and that
there was also disruption of the same --
coverings that directly covered the tissue
itself, so directly covered the spinal cord
itself, and that in those areas of what are
injury there's no reaction to it. So there's
no hemorrhage around it. There appears to be

no response of the surrounding environment.

There is further disruption -- and I am using
that word on purpose -- of the spinal cord
parenchyma. So the tissue itself, the spinal

cord itself in this area, that is what I
wanted to interrogate microscopically by
looking at it under the microscopic
examination. Both the gross findings -- so
what I could see with my eye and what I saw
under the microscope -- was that there was no
vital reaction to these things that -- in this
area of the spinal cord, of what I had of the

spinal cord to evaluate.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 33

So my conclusions about that
are -- essentially, there are three
possibilities. One is that the sharp force
injury to what would have been the back of her
neck entered into the vertebral column, the
cervical vertebra, and pierced or went through
that dura, that layer of covering I was taking
about, and just didn't go any farther and
maybe that there wasn't sort of a long enough
survival interval for there to be reaction
hemorrhage, et cetera.

The second possibility, of
which there are two arms to, are that those
injuries happened postmortem, after her death.
One is that the sharp force injury in and of
itself happened period, point blank after she
had been deceased, so that there would be no
reaction to it, or that -- again, and this is
kind of in line with my first explanation --
that, while there may have been a sharp force
injury to her neck and to the dura, that that
disruption I'm seeing in the spinal cord was a
postmortem artifact introduced during the

autopsy.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 34

Q. Okay. Now, I want you to
pretend you're a layperson. Are you
telling -- do I just understand what you just
said is there that Ellen suffered wounds after
she died?

A. I'm saying either the wound
didn't -- that's one possibility, yes.
Another possibility is that that sharp force
injury, or something caused by a sharp object,
did not disrupt or injure tissues enough to
cause any sort of reaction to it, hemorrhage,
cellular death, again, response. There is no
reaction to it. The injury itself, then, if
it happened while she was alive, is minor.

0. But you can't conclusively
differentiate as to whether the wound was
administered before she died or after? It's
just a possibility?

A. Based on what I am seeing in
the spinal cord.

0. Now, if I understood you --
and, again, I am not trying to put words in
your mouth, so please feel free to correct

what I am saying. I thought I understood you

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 35

to say that there was no reaction, such as
hemorrhage, et cetera, and I thought you said
that that could have been because she was
already dead?

A. That is a possibility, correct.

Q. And from your examination, did
the spinal column at all have any type of cut
or wound?

A. What part of the spinal cord?

Q. Well, I guess -- there's the
two wounds to the back through the neck.
Either one of them, did they indicate any
trauma of cutting or piercing or anything of
that nature to the spinal column in addition
to the dura?

A. There is a corresponding defect
of the vertebral column. So, yes, there 1is
injury to the bone -- excuse me -- the bone
and ligaments of the back of the spinal -- the
actual spinal column, the vertebral column,
and then there is also a corresponding cut of
the dura. So those two things are there.

Q. And based on your experience,

what are the anatomical consequences of that

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 36

type of wound?

A. If those injuries -- which is
what it appears to be based on what I have
examined -- stopped there, right, so they
go -- the sharp object, whatever it is, gets
through the dura and doesn't do anything else,
doesn't go deeper than that, there would be no
consequences to that.

Q. Well, there would be a hell of
a lot of pain, wouldn't there be?

A. Possibly.

Q. Yeah. Well, there's a lot of
nerves within the region of that dura that
were severed as a result of that blow,
correct?

A. So the dura is actually not
innervated by anything, so --

Q. Around it?

A. But if it didn't strike
anything around it, nothing was injured along
the way, there could have been minimal pain.
I don't know about the pain.

Q. Are you suggesting that there

were no nerves that were implicated in either

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 37

of those two wounds?

A. There doesn't necessarily have
to be, no.

0. But you don't know? Is that
your answer?

A. I don't know for sure.

0. And if the nerves had been
involved, can we agree that that would, from
your experience and understanding, result in
pain?

A. Sure.

Q. In fact, we are going to show
you some testimony from Dr. Gulino in a little
bit here. He even agreed that it could be
incapacitating pain. You agree with that?

A. I don't -- I don't -- not
necessarily, no.

0. All right. Well, then, based
on your conclusions, could we agree that
homicide is not ruled out based on your
conclusions?

A. Based on my conclusions, I have
no opinion about the manner of death.

Q. You need more information, is

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 38

that what you're saying?

A. Yes.

Q. But based on what you saw and
as I understand how you've testified here
today, somebody else could have administered
the wounds that you examined to Ellen,
correct?

A. That's a possibility, yes.

0. And you couldn't rule that out
based on your examination, right?

A. Correct.

Q. Now, are you suggesting that
it's also possible that Ellen was still able

to move?

A. Yes.

Q. And did you recreate the
wounds?

A. In what way do you mean that?

0. In other words, did you

actually try to recreate anatomically and from
a physiological standpoint the nature of the
wounds as described by Dr. Osbourne and the
knife and whether it is practical or

impossible for her to have self administered?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 39

A. No, I did not go into any
degree of that sort of detail.

Q. And do you know when the wounds
to the back of Ellen occurred in the sequence
of wounds? In other words -- let me ask it
this way: Presuming there is 20 wounds in
total that were found by Dr. Osbourne, in the
sequence of those wounds, where did the ones
in the back, the tissues for which you
examined, occur?

A. I don't know. I don't know
enough about the rest of the wounds to make a
determination about that.

Q. What would you need to know in
order to perhaps make that assessment?

A. I mean, I would need to review
the case in its entirety and there may not be
an answer. I may not be able to tell.

0. Would the biopsy of the region
of the wounds assist in possibly determining

the timing of the occurrence of each one?

A. Throughout the body?
Q. Yes.
A. Not necessarily. If there's

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 40

hemorrhage, right, if there is bleeding around
the injury, she had a pulse to some degree in
order to hemorrhage from those injuries. So I
don't know that microscopically looking at all
of those would be useful in determining a
sequence of injury.

0. Have you ever done that,
though, in a stabbing case or in an injury
case, biopsied the wound in an effort to
ascertain the sequencing of the wounds?

A. I have not personally, no.

Q. Do you know other pathologists
or neuropathologists who do?

A. In neuropathology specifically,
one thing that we do commonly is date to the
best we can, so give an age, for a type of
intracranial hemorrhage called a subdural
hemorrhage, which is not involved in this
case. And that's a matter of, "Is it acute?"
Meaning new, "Is it subacute?" sort of new, or
"Is it o0ld?" you know, months to years, and
that's about the best we can do even with
those. That's the only thing that I

personally routinely date in my pathology

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 41

career.

Q. Okay. Walk me through what
happened after you reach -- you're done your
examination. What did you do after you

reached your conclusions?

A. Discussed them with Dr. Gulino.

Q. Do you recall about when that
discussion took place?

A. No, I have no idea when that
was.

Q. Would it be fair to say,
though, that you shared with Dr. Gulino your
view that Ellen could have been dead at the
time one or both of the wounds in the region
that you were examining occurred? Did you
share that with him?

A. Are you asking if I shared that
with him? I believe so, because it would have
been one of my conclusions then.

0. Did you put your conclusions or
any aspect of your examination in a writing?

A. No.

0. Would I be correct, though,

that the examination that you performed and

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 42

evaluation of Ellen was done during business
hours?

A. Yes.

0. Okay. So it was while you were
being paid by the taxpayers to perform the
service, right?

A. Yes.

0. Okay. And traditionally, when
you are in your official capacity being paid
to perform a service, do you generate a
report?

A. I do.

Q. Why did you not -- I will try
English this time. Why did you not do so in
this case?

A. Because one of my official
capacities here is not neuropathology.

Q. I am not understanding. Does
that mean you don't consider yourself
competent enough to do a neuropathological
examination as requested by Dr. Gulino because
it's not your official capacity?

A. What I am saying is that I was

curb-sided, I was asked to do an informal

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 43

examination, and the discussion that Dr.
Gulino and I had was that he would -- we would
discuss my opinions and he would incorporate
them into his own summary report and that
was --

0. I'm sorry. I violated my own
rule of not interrupting the witness. I
apologize. Did you want to --

A. No. I am good. I am all set.
Thank you.

Q. Did Dr. Gulino ever do a gquote,

summary, end quote, report?

A. I don't know.

0. Have you ever seen one?

A. No.

Q. Give me one second, if you
don't mind.

A. Sure.

0. The samples that were made

available to you for examination, were they
the ones that were, for lack of a better
statement, collected by or under the
supervision of Dr. Osbourne?

A. I would assume that, but I

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 44

don't know. It was what was in the stock jar,
which is something that we retain on every
case, you know, representative portions of

organs, and so this was just what was

available to me. I don't know who procured
that. I mean, typically, it's the performing
pathologist.

0. Now, the trauma to the regions

that you examined both from a gross as well as
microscopic standpoint, was that caused at all

by any actions done during the autopsy?

A. It could have been.
0. How?
A. So, specifically, the injury to

the vertebral column itself, to the bony
structure of the spinal cord and that spinal
cord dura, subtracting that, that -- those are
injuries. They are sharp force injuries that
the decedent had.

0. All right. So those are not

associated with the autopsy?

A. Yes.
Q. And those, we can agree --
MS. BERKOWITZ: Objection. Is

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 45

she finished?
BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. And those, we can agree, could
have been administered to Ellen after she had

already died?

A. Or while she was still alive,
but, yes.

Q. Either way?

A. Right.

Q. Okay. Now, which ones, then,

did you have a question as to whether the
performance of the autopsy itself resulted in
damage?

A. So the actual disruption of the
tissue of the spinal cord itself, so the
parenchyma, again, the tissue structure of the
spinal cord, had a surface defect on it that
was sort of irregular looking, kind of jagged
in appearance and almost cylindrical in shape,
if you're following me. And that was strange
to me for two reasons, number one, it just
didn't look like a sharp force injury, and,
number two, it was not in perfect correlation

with -- if you did line up and realign the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 46

injuries of the vertebral column and the dura,
this defect of the spinal cord itself wasn't
in direct continuity with that.

0. Now, presuming that this
disruption we are talking about now was not
attributed to the actual performance of the
autopsy, what would you anticipate the
physical consequences of that injury to be to
Ellen?

A. Right. So microscopically,
again, histologically, what I saw under the
microscope was that there was no response. So
I don't have any way to know how that would
have affected her. Where it is in the spinal
cord, things that are affected by that are
sort of -- coordination of movements, being
able to -- like, fine motor skills, that kind
of thing, and then pain, pain can be involved
in that too, and sensory perception, so your
ability -- your body's knowledge of where it
is in space and time.

0. All right. So assuming that
the disruption that we are talking about was

non-autopsy related, can we agree, then, that

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 47

the possibility remained open that Ellen, just
through the consequences of that injury, might
have had coordination of movement problems,
maybe not even been able to move at all as a
result of that injury, correct?

A. I think if there were

coordination problems there would still

be able -- she would still be able to move and
make non-fine -- unfine motor skills.

Q. All right. But her skills
would be -- you would anticipate it to be

reduced or impaired?

A. Maybe.
Q. And possibly even eliminated?
A. I don't think that the injury

is severe enough or the disruption is severe
enough to be incapacitated.

0. But we agree that we would
expect pain?

A. If there's deficit, there could
be pain, yes.

0. What I would like to show you
now is what we are going to mark as Emery-1.

And, as I told you, this is going to be

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 48

testimony that Dr. Gulino provided in this
case.

A. Okay.

Q. We are just going to go over it
and, to the extent that you can, I am just
going to ask you if you agree or disagree.

A. All right.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-1 was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. All right. And, Doctor, we are
going to put this up on the screen, so let us
know, one, that you can see it.

A. I can see 1it.

0. Okay. And then, two, as we
scroll through, you know, you'll be able to
tell my colleague when you need him to move up
or down or however to, you know, familiarize
yourself.

A. Okay.

Q. We are not going to ask you

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 49

today to read the entire deposition.

A. Thank you.

Q. I am going to focus on Page 55,
we are going to start. And if I could draw
your attention -- and you're welcome to read
whatever you'd like, but I am going to draw
your attention to Line 10 on Page 55. Do you

see that there?

A. Line 10, Page 55, yes.

0. And there's a question: "All
right. Now, Doctor, in your experience, a cut
dura, can that be painful?" And his answer
was "Yes." And my question to you is: Do you

agree or disagree with Dr. Gulino's testimony?

A. I disagree.

Q. And why do you disagree with
his testimony?

A. I just think a blanket
statement of a cut dura being painful is not
something I agree with. Could it be, yes.

Q. Then I asked -- okay. And then
the next question was: "How painful?" And
his response was: "I don't know, but,

generally speaking, the area surrounding the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 50

meninges --
A. Meninges, yes.

Q. -- "meninges, okay, "which is
collectively the name of the coverings of the
brain and spinal cord, have nerves in them and
so disrupting them will be painful." Do you
agree or disagree with that testimony?

A. I disagree.

And why do you disagree?

A. Because the dura itself is not
innervated or is innervated to a very -- a
much lesser degree. There are multiple layers

of the meninges which he's referencing, some
of them which sit right on top of the brain,
those could certainly be painful if they are
disrupted or injured, but the dura itself, I
disagree.

0. Then on Page 56 at Line 13 Dr.
Gulino was asked: "And would the cut of the
dura affect an individual's mobility?" And
his answer was: "It would not affect their
mobility from a neurologic standpoint. If it
was so severe that it was debilitating and the

person just couldn't do anything else, then,

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 51

yes." Do you agree or disagree with Dr.
Gulino's testimony?

A. I agree with the first part --
the first sentence of that answer, which is
that it would not affect their mobility.

Q. And why do you disagree with
the remainder?

A. I just don't really understand
the rest of that.

0. Okay. Then on Page 57, Dr.
Gulino was asked at Line 17: "Doctor, has it
been your experience that a cut of a dura
could render somebody incapable of feeling so
that they could self inflict or harm
themselves without even feeling it?" And his
answer is: "I can't say that I have ever had
a case in which that gquestion has been posed.”
The question then was: "Well, I'm posing it
right now. Based on your experience and the
cut of the dura, are you aware of any
circumstance where the cut rendered a person
such that they would feel no pain from that
point forward?" And his answer was "No."

A. Can I see the next part of

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 52

that? It's just not on the screen.

Q. Certainly.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Up or down?

MR. PODRAZA: Page 58. I think
you're going to have to --

THE WITNESS: I'm sorry. Down.

Can you just reread for me the second

part of that, the second question,

where you say, "I'm posing it now" and
then -- that question?
BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Sure. It was: "Doctor, has it
been your experience that a cut of a dura
could render somebody incapable of feeling, so
that they could self inflict or harm
themselves without even feeling it?" And his
answer was: "I can't say that I have ever had
a case in which that question has been posed."”
The question then was: "Well, I'm posing it
right now. Based on your experience and the
cut of the dura, are you aware of any
circumstance where the cut rendered a person
such that they would feel no pain from that

point forward?" And his answer was: "No."

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 53

Do you agree or disagree?
A. I agree.
(Whereupon, Exhibit-2 was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Now, in discovery -- hold on
one second here. Did we cover everything
there, Will? Yes, we did.

In discovery, counsel recently
supplied to us a form that we are going to
mark as Emery-2. It's a neuropathology
examination. And I am going to ask if you can
identify the form and then if you could walk
us through it.

A. I can see the form and I can
identify it. It is my chicken scratch of
notes that I took when I examined the
material, the neuropathology material applying
to Case 11-420.

Q. All right. And the date is

August 29, 2019, at least that's what has been

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 54

put in by handwriting?

A. Correct.

Q. Does that correspond to when
you recall performing the evaluation in the
Greenberg case?

A. If that's what I dated it,
that's when we did it.

0. All right. You have no reason

to question that, right?

A. No.

0. I'm sorry?

A. No, no reason to gquestion that.
Q. All right. Then, if you could,

you can help us by deciphering your
handwriting --

A. Sure.

Q. -- and what the significance of
the recorded information is.

A. Sure. So I basically put it
into sections -- well, my versions of
categorizing the material that I was looking
at. I believe it was eight pieces of tissue
in total, just of all-comers that I evaluated

on August 29, 2020. There were some -- I

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 55

would have to look at a picture to remember --
some coronal sections. So when a brain is
dissected by anybody, whether it's a
neuropathologist or an autopsy pathologist, we
section the brain in the same way and that is
to -- so dissect the brain in the same way and
that is to make something called coronal
sections. It is the same -- you can imagine
it as the same plane that a CT scan or an MRI
can see it in. So sometimes that can be from
head down, like head to toe, or sometimes it
can be from front to back, forward to the back
of the head. In this case, in neuropathology
it's from the front of the head to the back of
the head, that is what coronal means. So of
what I had of coronal sections to evaluate,
that "NL" means normal, so they were
unremarkable, "SC" is spinal cord, so I am
saying that there's an 8.5 centimeter segment
of spinal cord that is available for me to
evaluate, I describe a 1.1 centimeter defect
of the posterior part of that spinal cord.

The next part of that is no hemorrhage," so

the "O" with the line through it, no

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 56

hemorrhage, and then in parentheses I write,
"Above" because there is some soft tissue
hemorrhage above that. It's actually in the
vertebral column, but I know what my notes
mean. And then I describe, I think it's 0.3
centimeter area of disruption, so that's what
we have been talking about, which is that
disruption of the actual parenchyma itself, so
on the surface of the spinal cord. And those
are just my measurements of those things.
"Vert" means vertebral column, so the actual
bones, I had just a portion of it. I did not
have the whole thing. And I am stating that
there is 1.1 centimeter defect between C2 and
C3, so that's where it is in the vertebral
column and then in parentheses posterior,
"Post," so it's the back of the spinal cord.

Q. All right.

A. I took sections. That's my
chicken scratch of a section key so that
anybody who looks at my -- at the slides that
were made knows what's in what, what's in what
block. So there are one, two, three -- looks

like six total and should be lettered A

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 57

through F. I just -- it's just my designation
for neuropathology, just microscope stuff,
that I use an alphabet instead of numbering
them. So from -- in cassettes A through D, so
the first four, is the section of spinal cord
in question, of the actual spinal cord, where
that 1 -- I'm sorry -- that 0.3 centimeter
defect was, surface defect, I sectioned them
in a specific way to be able to see those --
see that defect under the microscope, and I'm
saying I submitted that -- in what plane I cut
it in, so in the sagittal plane, I submitted
it in toto, meaning in total, and I'm going
from left to right, so in -- if you're looking
-- if you're reviewing the slides, if you're
moving from side A to B to C to D, you're
going from the left side of the spinal cord to
the right side of the spinal cord.

0. Okay.

A. Then E is "HC," which is
hippocampus. On one of the coronal sections I
had, there was a part of the brain, it's part
of the temporal lobe -- I don't even know what

side it was on, because I only had one side --

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 58

but it had a structure called the hippocampus,
which I wanted to look at under the
microscope. So that's in block E or slide E.
And then F is cerebellum -- and "CB" stands
for cerebellum -- plus dentate, which is one
of the deep nuclei of the cerebellum. So that
is the summary of my notes.

0. Was there a reason why you
wanted to take a look at the specimens -- and
I am going to call them E, as in Edgar?

A. Yes. So both E and F are -- so
there is a process in the brain when the brain
is deprived of oxygen by either a low oxygen
amount in the blood itself or just decreased
blood flow to the brain. It's called hypoxia,
is the process. It's on a spectrum from
hypoxia to ischemia. The cells -- certain
cells in the brain are injured sooner, they
die sooner from lack of oxygen than other
cells in the brain and it happens in a fairly
predictable way and in a fairly predictable
order. In adults, the most -- the first
things to be affected by decreased blood flow

are the hippocampus and the cerebellum. So,

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 59

because I actually had those to look at, you
know, even evaluate, I thought it would be
potentially helpful to assess this brain for
whether or not there had been some prolonged
hypoxia, was the brain cut off from oxygen for
some degree of time.

Q. And what were your findings?

A. That there were no histologic
abnormalities in any of the material I looked
at and that there was no evidence of hypoxic
ischemic injury.

Q. And in layperson's language,
what significance in the overall review of the
case did that have to you?

A. That there was not a prolonged
period of time that her brain did not have
oxygen.

0. And does that have any
relevancy as to the determination as to
whether Ellen was dead at the time one or more
of the posterior wounds was administered?

A. No.

0. What was Dr. Gulino's reaction

when you shared your conclusions with him?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 60

A. I don't -- I mean, he made sure

that he understood, you know, what I was

trying to explain or convey and what I -- what
my conclusions were and that was it. I mean,

there was not really a reaction or a response.

Q. Did

or have you spoken

the Greenberg case
A. No.
Q. --

already with Dr. G
A. No.
0. The

you speak with anybody else
with anybody else regarding

except --

for you what you described

ulino?

re were some photographs

that have been produced.

I would like to go

through them and we are going to separately
mark them and I'm going to just ask you just
when were these

some questions as to, one,

photographs taken, were you part of it or were

they back in 2011, you know, things of that
nature --
A. Sure.

0. -

MR. PODRAZA:

and what are they depicting.
So we'll start

with Emery-3, correct?

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 61

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. We have one exhibit of all the
photos, so maybe the way to do it, we'll call
it Emery-3 and then we'll use the alphabet as
to each photo, just so the record is clear as
to what we are making reference to.

A. Okay. I am not seeing
anything. Should I be seeing that already?

Q. Yes. We are going to put it up
for you.

A. All right.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3A was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. We are going to call this
Emery-3A.

A. Okay.

Q. And what are we looking at?

A. So this is my photo. I took
it. That's my hand in the frame. So this
would have been August 29. And we are looking

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 62

at the back of -- we are looking at a portion
of the vertebral column that has been
dissected, not by me, at the time of the
autopsy, I presume, and it is -- so -- okay.
Bear with me. On the right of the -- on the
right of the tissue that we are looking at 1is
the first cervical vertebrae. So that's C1.
And then as you're going down towards where my
fingers are, we are going down towards the
toes, if you will, if this was in a standing
position. So it's oriented -- it should be
flipped -- like, if you wanted it to be in
sort of anatomic position, you would put the
right side up at the top of the screen.

Q. Just so people understand, as
you're looking at the photograph, to the right
would be where the head would ultimately be
found?

A. Right. Flip that.

Q. Right. You're going down to
your lower back?

A. Exactly. And the portion that
we are looking at right now is the neck, what

would be the neck.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 63

0. Very good.
A. And this is the inside surface
of it. So what we are looking at right now

from, you know, this viewpoint is where the
spinal cord would be. Okay. So this 1is

the -- it's the posterior aspect of the spinal
column, but we are looking at the inside of
that. So the other side, if you were to flip
that piece of tissue over, would be the actual
back side of the spinal cord, okay -- or

spinal column, I should say, the vertebral

column. And what the silver probe is pointing
at is a 1.1 centimeter -- because I just read
that off of my notes -- defect. You can see
it. See where there's sort of that black

discoloration on the right side?

Q. Yes.

A. Right below that is that linear
line-like defect in that tissue, in the
vertebral column. So I am pointing that out
with the probe and that is what I describe as,
again, that 1.1 centimeter defect between C2,
C3.

0. And is this the injury or the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 64

trauma that you don't know whether it was
caused by autopsy or through a wound
administered to Ellen?

A. So this I can be confident is a
sharp force injury, a bona fide sharp force
injury, you will. This is not an
autopsy-related finding. And I can say that
because I have seen the photos from the full
autopsy, where I can see the injury to the
skin.

Q. Let me ask you this, Doctor:
The outside -- well, is there any dura present

in this photograph?

A. No.

0. Okay. This is just pure spinal
column?

A. Right. The bone, ligaments,

you know, the stuff that holds the bone
together, but there is no central nervous
system here. There is nothing related to the
central nervous system in this photo.

Q. All right. And what you
called, I believe, the 1.1 centimeter defect

is that cut?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 65

A. Yes.

Q. That the spatula is
highlighting?

A. Correct.

0. So that cut cut through the

outside of the spinal column?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Into the spinal column itself?
A. Yes.

0. Almost to the point of -- well,

it goes through, like, half of the spinal
column, would we agree, maybe a little more
than half the spinal column, that defect?

A. So I'm not sure I understand
where the half is coming from. I got it.
Half of the width you can see or the height of

this it's going through?

0. Sure.
A. Right. So --
Q. Just so I am understanding what

you're saying, where that spatula is --
A. Yes.
Q. -- would be the right side of

the spinal column of Ellen, correct?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 66

A. Correct.

Q. And the penetration is where
the spatula is and it goes 1.1 centimeters in
across the spinal column towards the left side
of Ellen's spinal column, correct?

A. Correct.

0. And it crosses the midline
correct?

A. It does cross the midline, yep.

0. And in your opinion, that would
not debilitate a person, that wound by itself?

A. No.

Q. Would you, though, say it would
be painful?

A. Yes. It would -- this would
probably be painful.

Q. Yes. Beyond just simply, like,
a stubbed toe? Can we agree on that?

A. Sure.

0. Can you quantify it? Can we
quantify that a wound of this nature and
severity would be extreme pain?

A. No, I cannot quantify it.

Q. Well, would you anticipate that

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 67

the pain would be severe?
No.
No? Would it be unrelenting?

I don't know.

LGN A R

Well, in your experience and
based on your knowledge, a wound of that
nature, would you just expect it to be an
instantaneous source of pain and then that
pain would go away and stop?

A. I honestly don't know what
degree of pain this would cause and what the
quality of that pain would be and the duration
of that pain. I don't know.

Q. Well, can we at least agree
that that's pain that you and I wouldn't want?

A. Yes.

Q. And we know that this cut was
caused by a knife that was used to wound
Ellen, correct?

A. I have no idea what implement
was involved in the making of this injury.

Q. Except that it wasn't caused at
autopsy; is that correct?

A. This one was not caused at

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 68

autopsy, correct.

Q. Now, is there anything else --
let me ask here: Is there any evidence of
hemorrhage with this injury?

A. So there is hemorrhage in this
photo -- that's what that black discoloration
is -- but it's not in the usual distribution
to be associated with this cut. It's above
it.

0. Okay. And the absence of
hemorrhage where the trauma is actually
situated suggests that Ellen was dead at the
time this wound was administered?

A. That is one explanation, yes.

0. All right. Is there any other
significance that you're trying to depict with
this photo?

A. No.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3B was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 69

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Okay. Then let's take a look
at Emery-3B.

A. So this is that same block of
tissue that we had seen before flipped over,
turned over. So this would be, basically, the
spinous processes, the bumpy part of your back
that you can feel, and I am pointing out to
the same defect, again, on the right side of
the back of the vertebral column. You can see
it, but not very well. But it's the same
thing, just, you know, the mirror image,

basically. They are flipped, the inverted

image.

Q. This is that 1.1 centimeter
defect?

A. Exactly.

Q. Is there any other significance

of the photo besides what you just described?
A. I mean, I think, again, what is
significant here is that there is no
hemorrhage.
Q. And in your experience, no

hemorrhage, can it equate to the person having

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 70

been deceased at the time of the
administration of the trauma?

A. Yeah. I mean, lack of
hemorrhage means no pulse.

Q. All right. And is there any
other significance right now or am I missing
something else that --

A. No, I don't think there 1is
anything else important in this photo.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3C was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. All right. Then let's go to
Emery-3C.

A. Same positioning of the tissue.
It's actually just me putting the spatula of
the probe through the defect.

0. So --

A. It's a demonstration of, like,
this is an actual through-and-through defect.

0. Right. So that spatula

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 71

portion, the tip, fits through the 1.1
centimeter trauma or cut, correct?

A. It does, yes.

0. And it's -- the width of the
spatula is smaller than the width of the 1.1
centimeter defect, correct?

A. Yes.

0. Okay. Is there any other
significance in this photo?

A. Nope.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3D was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. All right. Then let's look at
Emery-3D. Now, what is depicted here?

A. A blurry picture of the spinal
cord, but, yes. So this is the portion of

spinal cord that I had access to. At the top
of the photo is the top of the cervical spinal
cord, so the very beginning -- or the base of

the head beginning into the neck and then the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 72

rest of it is going down towards the feet, if
you will.

Q. Okay. And as we are looking at
this specimen of the spinal cord, the
posterior portion of the cord is not facing
us; is that correct?

A. Is now facing us. The
posterior portion of the cord is facing us.

0. Okay. All right. And what
looks like to me skin, what does that reflect?

A. Right. So I should say also
that this specimen, like, this, what we are
looking at is exactly how I received it. So
the disruption or the way it's cut and
dissected, I have not intervened on anything.
This is the way I received the material. So
those sections going down, those cuts going
down, that was done before me. So what the
spatula is again pointing out is -- and that's
exactly what it looks 1like, is skin, that is
the dura.

Q. Okay. I'm sorry. Let me just
explore with you a little bit --

A. It's okay.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 73

Q. -- because every time I hear
somebody say, "Well, let me just say that I
didn't do this. This is somebody else," my
antenna always goes up to say, all right,
well, are there any problems with what was
done that -- when the sample was given to you?

A. Nope. This exactly how I do my
own examination.

0. Okay. So whoever took it,
whether it was Dr. Osbourne or somebody under
his supervision, as far as you're concerned,
it was appropriately done at autopsy?

A. Yes.

Q. All right. Now, is this
depicting again but from a different vantage
the 1.1 centimeter trauma or is this a
different wound?

A. It is the same -- it would
correspond with that defect in the vertebral
column that we were just looking at. What's a
little confusing about it is that it looks
like it's on the left side, but, actually, if
you wrapped that dura around, which is how

they would be in the body, it would actually

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 74

connect to the little flappy part that looks
like it's on the right side, that would then
line up to be on the right side.

0. I got it. So if you
actually -- where the spatula is, if you
wrapped that portion of the dura around the
spinal column, you will see not only the
trauma to the dura but it would then align
with the trauma that we just discussed with
the spinal column?

A. Exactly.

Q. Is there any other significance
to this photo?

A. No.

Q. Now, up to this point are these
all recall photos that you directed to be
taken or were they provided to you from
autopsy?

A. I took these photos myself.
These are my photos.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3E was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 75

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Okay. Then let's see what
Emery-3E depicts.

A. So this is the other side of
the spinal cord and I'm trying to show the
alignment of that defect that we saw in the
dura to the correct anatomic, like, how it
would have been in the body. It's -- I am not
doing a very good job of that in this photo.
I am trying to. So it's dura. The same 1.1
centimeter defect is where the probe is
pointing. You just cannot see it very well.
And, again, no hemorrhage. There is a defect
in the dura that corresponds with the
spinal cord -- or the spinal column injury,
but there is no hemorrhage around it.

Q. Let me ask you this, Doctor,
because that raises the point, at least in my
mind: When you're talking about the
hemorrhage, would you have expected separate
hemorrhage to the dura, separate hemorrhage to
the spinal column, that both would show

indications of hemorrhage?

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 76

A. I would expect that, yes. Yes.

Q. And by the fact that now the
dura is not demonstrating hemorrhage, as you
found also that the spinal column didn't,
would that weigh a little bit more in
suggesting that Ellen was dead at the time
that this wound was administered?

A. Yes.

Q. Is there any other significance
to what has been marked here as Emery-3E?

A. I don't think so.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3F was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

0. I think we have an Emory-3F.
Yes, we do. Okay.
A. So, again, so that's -- it's

reoriented with the back of the spinal cord
facing up towards us in the photo. And I am
again just redemonstrating that that defect in

the dura is a full thickness defect. It goes

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 77

through entire thickness of the dura and I'm
just showing that again with the probe like I
did with the vertebral bone.

Q. All right. And this photo
really is demonstrating the dura puncture or
the dura wound?

A. Exactly. Yes, there is a cut
in the dura.

0. All right. And, again, there
is no indication of hemorrhage?

A. Correct.

Q. Is there any other significance
to this photo?

A. In my eyes, because I took them
and I remember -- you know, I did the
examination, I can start to see this defect in
the spinal cord that -- or the disruption,
let's say, in the spinal cord itself and that
the tip of the probe is actually almost
pointing directly to it.

Q. Was this that disruption that
you felt could have been attributed to the
performance of the autopsy?

A. Yes.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 78

Q. All right. But that has
nothing to do with the wound associated with
the dura and spinal column, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. That's something separate and
distinct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Is there any other
significance?

A. No.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3G was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

0. All right. Then let's look at
Emery-3G, as in girl.

A. And so -- yep, this is a
close-up photo of what we were just looking
at, you know, and the top part of the tissue
specimen itself. And what the point of that
probe is pointing to is that irregular little

surface defect. It almost looks like a

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 79

little, like, cylindrical curve-out, cut-out,
chunk of missing tissue, is grossly what it
looks like, kind of raggedy, as opposed to
rest of the surface of the spinal cord.
That's what I am seeing with my eyes.

Q. And you can't definitively say
what caused that?

A. I can't and what -- so two
things. What's unusual is that, again, no --
appears to be no reaction to it, right, no
vital reaction, hemorrhage, whatever, and what
starts to become interesting to me is that,
again, if we were to imagine that dura wrapped
around and where it should be, that disruption
in the spinal cord tissue itself loses its
continuity with the defects in the dura and in
the vertebral column.

Q. So if I can just state in
layperson terms, what you're saying is where
you see the defect where the 1.1 centimeter
trauma occurred through the dura, when you
wrap the dura around the spinal column this
defect that you're making reference to you do

not see a similar penetration or trauma on the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

dura leading to it?

it's on the wrong side of the spinal cord.

and the 1.1 centimeter injury, there's no

hemorrhage?

BY MR.

Emory-3H and I will ask you if you could

describe to us the significance of the photo?

orientation as the one we Jjust saw. And I'm

trying
on the
spinal

itself

Page 80

A. It's at the same level, but

Q. But, similar to both the dura

A. Yes. Correct.
0. Any other significance?
A, No.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3H was
marked for purposes of

identification.)

PODRAZA:

Q. Okay. Now, we are looking at

A. Yes. So, again, same

to point out that surface irregularity
posterior aspect of the upper cervical
cord with the probe. So the defect

is right above the probe. The

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 81

irregularity that I'm talking about and
curious about is above that probe, right above
it, in the same -- you know, millimeters above
the probe.

Q. If that irregularity was not
due to the performance of the autopsy, based
on your professional experience, what would
you anticipate could cause that irregularity?

MS. BERKOWITZ: Objection. You
can answer.
THE WITNESS: But, I'm sorry,
what could cause that?
BY MR. PODRAZA:

0. Sure. If it wasn't -- let's
say it wasn't due to the performance of the
autopsy and here's this irregularity, what
potential explanations, particularly given the
situation here, where somebody has been
stabbed, what would you think would be a
reasonable explanation for it?

A. I would be left with -- without
considering or consideration for autopsy
artifact, I would have to conclude that that

was related to the sharp force injury. It

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 82

doesn't look like that, but it could be.

Q. Okay. And when you say the
sharp force, is that that 1.1 centimeter?

A. Yes.

0. And how could the 1.1
centimeter wound potentially explain this
irregularity that's being shown by your
spatula in Emory-3H?

A. I mean, the same -- it would be

cutting the posterior surface of the spinal

cord.

0. Would that all be in one
strike?

A. Based on -- yes, based on what
I have here and what I -- you know, what I can

evaluate, yes, it is one injury.

Q. All right. Now, if you take --
if you accept that the blade or the trauma,
the 1.1 centimeter trauma also accounts for
the irregularity that's being shown with the
spatula here in Emory-3H, what would you
anticipate the consequences to Ellen being
able to have, you know, normal motor skills or

being able to move? What impact would that

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 83

have, if any?

A. The problem is or the issue is
is that I don't have any evidence that there
was a vital response to this injury. So I
don't think that this injury would have caused
any symptoms, because there's no response to
it, there is no reaction to it.

0. What does that mean?

A. There is no hemorrhage. There
is no tissue injury, which I know, then, by
looking at it under the microscope. So I have
all of this evidence that says there is no --
there's no hemorrhage or reaction to any of
these changes in the spinal cord.

0. So what you're saying is, Ellen
would have been dead when this was

administered?

A. Yeah.

0. Any other significance to this
photograph?

A. No.

(Whereupon, Exhibit-3I was

marked for purposes of

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 84

identification.)

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Is there an Emory-31I?
A. More of the same thing. It's
just trying to illustrate -- the disruption of

that part of the spinal cord, it was very
subtle and it was very hard to photograph, so
I am just doing my best to take, you know,
appropriate photographs to kind of demonstrate
the defect that I am trying to demonstrate.

At least in this one, it's kind of nice,
because you can see the defect to the dura
also. And, again, but -- so right above the
tip of that probe is what is in question here
in the spinal cord.

Q. Okay. And, again, this picture
is showing no hemorrhage to the defect or
irregularity that's above the spatula?

A. Yes. For the spinal cord
itself or for the dura still, you know, no
evidence of hemorrhage.

MR. PODRAZA: If we could take

maybe a five-minute break. I think

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 85

that may be all the questioning I have
at this time. Is that okay?
THE WITNESS: Yes. Thank you.
THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is
11:24 a.m we are going off the video
record.

(Off the record)
THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is

11:41 a.m. This is the beginning of

media unit number two.
BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Dr. Emery, the questions and
the answers that you -- well, strike that.
The answers that you supplied to me here
today, was that information also shared with
Dr. Gulino after you completed your evaluation
of the Greenberg case?

A. Yes.

MR. PODRAZA: At this time, I
don't have any further questions.

Perhaps I will have some follow-ups

after opposing counsel is through.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 86

THE WITNESS: Okay.

EXAMINATION

BY MS. BERKOWITZ:

Q. Dr. Emery, you testified that
when you began this case you were given a case
number. What other information did you
receive at that time?

A. None. It literally was, like,
"Here is a case number. Would you mind taking
a look at the neuropathology relevant material
of the brain and spinal cord and let me know
what you think?"

Q. At some point did you look at
the photographs from the autopsy?

A. I have seen, yes, the full case

photographs.

0. And when did you look at them?
A. I don't recall exactly when,
but it would have been after -- it was after I

evaluated the gross tissue, you know, the
gross material, and it may have been even

after I had the microscopic material back. It

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 87

was after the fact.

Q. Did you ever read the report?

A. I did not read Dr. Osbourne's
report, no.

Q. You testified that you
conducted an informal exam and you also
testified that you did not treat the material
differently from a consultation. Could you
explain what you mean?

A. Meaning that with what I had I
did it the way I would have done it if I had
done it in a formal consultative role. I took
photos. I documented exactly what I did. I
have at least a paper record of what I did in
terms of the material and what sections I took
with a section key and so for that I
documented what I did.

Q. Did you cut any corners in
terms of how you conducted the examination?

A. No. I mean, I had limited
material to evaluate, you know, to examine in
the first place, so I examined thoroughly what
I had to examine.

Q. Okay. Regarding the cut to the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 88

dura that went into the -- into the vertebra
that we've been discussing, earlier in your
testimony you said that there were two
possibilities for why there wouldn't be
hemorrhage, I think?

A. Right. So the main point 1is
that I don't have any evidence of there being
hemorrhage in direct association with the
injury to that defect, that 1.1 centimeter
defect of the vertebral column itself and the
dura, that there was reaction to it, right, so
that there was blood or the ability to bleed

as a result of those injuries.

Q. Right.
A. With what I have to examine, I
don't see that. So one conclusion is that

those injuries happened when the decedent no
longer had a pulse.

0. And what's the other
possibility?

A. The other possibility is that I
can't see or I'm not seeing that hemorrhage
because it washed away during fixation, washed

away during the autopsy. Not so much with the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 89

spinal column itself, I would still be able to
see that grossly, but the dura, if there was
subdural hemorrhage, it could be gone and I'm
just not able to see it. So, again, with what
I have available to evaluate, I don't have
that info -- I don't have that evidence.

Q. Okay. Did you -- did you
conclude from your examination that this was a
homicide?

A. I made -- I have no opinion in
any shape or form about the manner of death in
this case.

0. Did you -- when you were

discussing it with Dr. Gulino, did you tell

him that -- that it was a homicide?
A. NO.
0. Okay. Did you find anything

incapacitating in what you looked at, anything
that --

A. Not definitively incapacitating
in the material I examined.

Q. Okay. Were you able to -- just
backing up for a minute. So can you determine

from what you looked at that another person

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 90

inflicted that wound?

A. No.

Q. Okay. Did you find anything in
your examination that would have made it
impossible for Ellen to -- assuming that wound
was not the last wound, is there anything that
you learned from your examination that would
make it impossible for Ellen to continue
stabbing herself?

A. No.

Q. Okay. Were you able to rule
out suicide?

A. I do not have an opinion about
the manner of death. I don't know enough
about the full complement of information. I
don't have -- I have no opinion about how
those injuries occurred.

0. Okay. So is it fair to say
that you didn't learn anything that
invalidates the prior determination?

A. I think -- yeah, I think that's
true.

Q. Okay. Did Dr. Gulino attempt

to influence your examination or your

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 91

conclusions at any time?
A. No.
MS. BERKOWITZ: I don't have
any further questions.

EXAMINATION

BY MR. PODRAZA:

Q. Doctor, I just have a couple.

When you were performing the

examination of the 1.1 centimeter wound, am I
correct that you expected there to be
hemorrhage if, in fact, it was administered
before Ellen was dead?

A. I would expect there to be
hemorrhage, yes.

0. When you were answering
counsel's question, I thought you
differentiated between the dura and the spinal

column when you talked about this washed away

effect. Am I correct about that?
A. You are correct.
0. And, as a matter of fact, you

would not expect with the spinal column the

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 92

hemorrhage to be washed away over time,
correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And, in fact, in the samples
that you showed there was hemorrhage that
still existed in the spinal column, just in a
different area than where the 1.1 centimeter
wound was, correct?

A. Exactly.

0. And, Doctor, you're an
intelligent woman and a very competent
professional. Given what you see here, could
you say that homicide is not a possible or
respectful -- or respectable consideration
that happened to this woman here?

A. I have no opinion about the
manner of death.

0. All right. But if the 1.1
centimeter wound was administered after Ellen
was dead, can we agree that she couldn't have

administered that wound, correct?

A. That is true.
MR. PODRAZA: I have nothing
further. Thank you.

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  (ase ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511




10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 93

MS. BERKOWITZ: No further

questions. Thank you, Dr. Emery.

THE WITNESS: Thank you

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time 1is
11:51 a.m. This is the end of media

unit number two, the end of the

deposition.

(Deposition concluded.

noted, 11:51 a.m.)

Time

all.

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



o s W N

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that I am a
Notary Public in good standing, that
the aforesaid testimony was taken
before me, pursuant to notice, at the
time and place indicated; that said
deponent was by me duly sworn to tell
the truth, the whole truth, and
nothing but the truth; that the
testimony of said deponent was
correctly recorded in machine
shorthand by me and thereafter
transcribed under my supervision with
computer-aided transcription; that the
deposition is a true and correct
record of the testimony given by the
witness; and that I am neither of
counsel nor kin to any party in said
action, nor interested in the outcome

thereof.

WITNESS my hand this 14th day of May, 2021.

’@“‘“‘}cd - N eyl

Kimberly A. Wornczyk
Notary Public

Page 94

Veritext Legal Solutions

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830  Case ID: 191001241

Control No.: 21063511



[0.3 - align]

Page 1

0 2016 15:1620:16 6
0.3 56:557:7 2017 20:17,1924 1 61 3,13
01241 1:116:4 2019 1:419:1 68 3:14
h 21:20 27:16 28:3 -
53:24
1 3:114:1447:23 | 2020 54:24 70 3:15
48:9 57:7 2021 1:135:11 71 3:16
1.1 55:2156:14 94:15 74 3:18
63:13,22 64:23 215-609-3170 2:5 | 76 3:19
66:3 69:1571:1,5 | 215-683-5253 2:10 | 78 3:20
73:16 75:11 79:20 | 29 53:24 54:24 S
80:5 82:3,5,19 61:24 8 35
88:991:1192:7 3 85 5519
92:18 .
. 3 60:24 61:4 80 3:21
10 49:79 .
12 . 30 13:22 83 3:22
11 1:135:11 86 3.6
11861 94:19 ke o
11:41 85:11 gb ;’-11;‘763-12?1679'3 a
11:51 93:5.10 ¢ o et .
, 3d 3:1671:12,18 | am 85:5
) 3e 3:1874:22 75:4 | am. L. .
13 50:18 85:1193:5,10
, 76:10 : 15
14th  94:15 3 3:1976:13.18 | ability 46:20 88:12
1500 2:4 ' s ble 27:1330:9.10
3g 3:2078:12,18 able -~/ 7
1515 2:9 ’ 38:13 39:18 46:17
3h 3:2180:11,17 : : :
82:821 14,0,6 48!
17 Skl 3i 3228323844 | 57:982:23.24
1800 1:23 s 89:142290:11
1801 1:23 abnormalities
19102 2:10 4/20/21 3:11 59-9
19103 1:24 45 26:21 absence 68:10
19107 2:4 48 3:11 accept 82:18
2 5 access 71:21
2 3:1253:4,14 5 4:14 accommodate
20 13:2239:6 53 3:12 10:8
2003 10:24 55 49:379 accounts 82:19
2011 10:2411:16 |56 50:18 accreditation
12:2022:760:19 | 57 51:10 15:19,22 16:5,12
2015 12:42115:3 |58 52:4 accredited 12:12

15:15

15:21 16:2

acknowledge 7:3,7
action 6:1094:13
actions 44:11
actual 35:2045:14
46:6 56:8,11 57:6
63:9 70:23
acute 40:19
addition 35:14
additional 17:13
23:24
administer 6:9,21
7:9,20
administered 7:8
34:17 38:5,24
45:4 59:21 64:3
68:13 76:7 83:17
91:1392:19,21
administration
70:2
administrators
1:4
adults 58:22
advice 22:3 24:3
affect 50:20,21
51:5
affiliations 6:14
aforesaid 94:6
age 40:16
agree 5:207:12
27:16 37:8,15,19
44:23 45:3 46:24
47:18 48:6 49:14
49:20 50:7 51:1,3
53:1,265:12
66:18 67:14 92:20
agreed 37:14
agreement 24:9
aided 94:11
albany 17:8
align 74:8

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[alignment - blurry]

Page 2

alignment 75:7
alive 34:14 45:6
allow 9:24
alphabet 57:361:4
amount 31:24
58:14
anatomic 11:20
22:19 62:13 75:8
anatomical 30:7
35:24
anatomically
38:20
anointed 14:2
answer 4:39:12
9:1510:1,1 37:5
39:18 49:12 50:21
51:4,16,23 52:17
52:24 81:10
answered 27:6
30:14
answering 91:17
answers 85:15,16
antenna 73:4
anticipate 46:7
47:11 66:24 81:8
82:22
anybody 25:24
55:3 56:21 60:6,7
anyway 14:19
apologize 43:8
appearance 45:19
appearances 2:1
6:13
appears 32:11
36:3 79:10
apply 23:21
applying 53:21
approached 19:4
25:2,22
appropriate 84:10

appropriately
73:12

approximately
27:17

arch 2:9

area 22:3432:16
32:23 49:24 56:6
92:7

areas 32:9

arms 33:13

artifact 33:23
81:23

ascertain 40:10

asked 21:16,22
22:11,21 27:19
28:12,1542:24
49:21 50:19 51:11

asking 10:224:24
25:141:17

asks 22:224:3

aspect 18:13,23
22:17 23:22 24:1
26:23 28:22 41:21
63:6 80:22

assess 30:10 59:3

assessment 30:7
39:15

assist 39:20

assistance 28:11

assistant 17:18,20
20:10

associate 18:6

associated 12:11
13:1521:10,15
44:21 68:8 78:2

association 15:23
20:20 88:8

assume 43:24

assuming 15:22
46:22 90:5

atlantic 1:23
attached 3:23
attack 15:19 16:4
16:11
attempt 90:23
attending 6:12
attention 49:5.7
attorneys 7:2
attributed 46:6
77:22
audio 5:18,18
august 53:24
54:24 61:24
authorized 6:8
autopsies 11:21
16:17
autopsy 33:24
44:11,21 45:12
46:7,24 55:4 62:4
64:2,7,9 67:23
68:1 73:12 74:18
77:23 81:6,16,22
86:16 88:24
available 43:20
44:5 55:20 89:5
aware 21:13 25:8
31:9 51:20 52:21

b

b 57:16

back 15:417:15
33:435:11,19
39:4.9 55:12,12,14
56:17 60:19 62:1
62:21 63:10 69:7
69:10 76:21 86:24

background 10:16

backing 89:23

base 71:23

based 17:7 34:19
35:23 36:3 37:18
37:20,22 38:3,10

51:19 52:20 67:6
81:6 82:14,14
basically 11:20
22:554:19 69:6
69:13
bear 62:5
began 20:19 86:7
beginning 71:23
71:24 85:11
behalf 6:16
believe 12:24 14:4
15:20 16:1 21:12
26:8 41:18 54:22
64:23
berkowitz 2:9 3:6
6:17,17 8:5,10,13
26:11 44:24 81:9
86:591:393:1
best 9:24 18:18
40:16,22 84:9
better 28:19,22
43:21
beyond 66:17
bias 22:21
biopsied 40:9
biopsy 39:19
bit 10:16 28:19
37:14 72:23 76:5
black 63:15 68:6
blade 82:18
blank 33:16
blanket 49:18
bleed 88:12
bleeding 40:1
block 56:23 58:3
69:4
blood 58:14,1523
88:12
blow 36:14
blurry 71:19

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[body - connect]

Page 3

body 39:2273:24
75:9

body's 46:20

bona 64:5

bone 35:18,18
64:17,18 77:3

bones 56:12

bony 44:15

boss 18:4

boston 10:19,20
11:8 15:4,8,12
17:7

brain 32:3,3 50:5
50:14 55:25,6
57:22 58:12,12,15
58:18,20 59:3,5,16
86:13

brains 20:2,2,6

break 13:19 84:24

brief 6:20

broad 2:4

bumpy 69:7

business 42:1

C

¢ 17:2457:16 94:1
94:1

cl 62:7

c2 56:14 63:22

c3 56:1563:23

call 13:1115:9
21:24 58:10 61:3
61:18

called 11:10,19
40:17 55:7 58:1
58:15 64:23

capable 9:20

capacities 42:17

capacity 42:9,22

career 41:1

case 19:5,721:17
21:20 22:7 257

26:4,13 28:3 29:2
29:22,3,5,18 31:7
31:12 39:17 40:8
40:9,19 42:15
44:3 48:2 51:17
52:18 53:22 54:5
55:13 59:14 60:8
85:1986:7,7,11,17
89:12

cassettes 57:4

categorizing 54:21

cause 34:1167:11
81:8,12

caused 34:944:10
64:2 67:18,22,24
79:7 83:5

cb 584

cell 5:16

cells 58:17,18,20

cellular 5:14 27:12
27:13 30:2,10
34:12

centimeter 55:19
55:21 56:6,14
57:7 63:13,22
64:23 69:15 71:2
71:6 73:16 75:12
79:20 80:5 82:3,6
82:19 88:991:11
92:7,19

centimeters 66:3

central 64:1921

cerebellum 58:4.5
58:6,24

certain 58:17

certainly 10:7
50:15 52:2

certificate 1:18
12:16

certification 5:4

certified 1:18
19:16

certify 94:5

cervical 33:6 62:7
71:22 80:22

cetera 11:23 12:15
28:23 30:8 33:11
35:2

challenge 14:14

changes 83:14

charge 16:23

chicken 53:19
56:20

chief 15:917:22

chop 12:8,13,16

chunk 79:2

circumstance
51:21 52:22

city 1:92:86:18
8:24

clear 61:5

clinical 13:11

close 14:19 78:20

colleague 24:1,2
48:20

collected 43:22

collectively 50:4

collins 17:23 18:2
18:20

column 33:5 35:7
35:14,17,20,20
44:15 46:1 56:4
56:11,16 62:2
63:7,11,12,20
64:16 65:6,8,12,13
65:24 66:4.5
69:10 73:20 74:7
74:10 75:16,23
76:478:379:17
79:22 88:10 89:1
91:20,24 92:6

combined 11:1,17
comers 54:23
comes 12:1719:24
comfortable 30:6
31:3
coming 65:15
commencing 1:17
common 1:16:3
commonly 40:15
commonwealth
1:19
comparison 28:16
29:10
compelled 30:18
compensated
24:16
competent 42:20
92:11
complement 90:15
complete 9:23
completed 9:14
12:1,20 17:12
85:18
completely 29:1
computer 94:11
concerned 73:11
conclude 81:23
89:8
concluded 93:9
conclusion 88:16
conclusions 31:21
33:137:19,21,22
41:5,19,20 59:24
60:4 91:1
conclusively 34:15
conducted 87:6,19
confident 30:6
64:4
confusing 73:21
connect 74:1

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[consequences - depicts]

Page 4

consequences
27:12 30:8 35:24
36:8 46:8 47:2
82:22
consider 42:19
consideration
22:19 81:22 92:14
considering 81:22
consult 21:16
consultants 19:22
consultation 24:8
25:387:8
consultative 87:12
consulting 25:6
continue 5:19 90:8
continuity 46:3
79:16
conversation 5:14
22:10 25:21
convey 060:3
coordination
46:16 47:3,7
cord 32:458,14
32:16,23,24 33:22
34:20 35:9 44:16
44:17 45:15,17
46:2,15 50:5
55:18,20,22 56:9
56:17 57:5,6,17,18
63:5,10 71:20,21
71:2372:45,8
75:6,16 76:21
77:17,18 79:4,15
80:3,23 82:11
83:14 84:7,16,20
86:13
corners 87:18
coronal 55:2.7,15
55:16 57:21
correct 18:219:11
19:14,16 21:7,8,11

23:10 26:16 27:19
27:23 31:13 34:23
35:536:15 38:7
38:1141:23 47:5
54:2 60:24 65:4
65:24 66:1,5,6,8
67:19,23 68:1
71:2,6 72:6 75:8
77:1178:34,7
80:791:12,21,22
92:23,8,2194:11
correctly 94:9
correlation 45:23
correspond 54:3
73:19
corresponding
35:16,21
corresponds 75:15
counsel 5:2 6:12
7:119:12,22,23
53:12 85:24 94:13
counsel's 91:18
county 1:16:3
couple 9:691:9
court 1:1,186:2,7
6:19237:19:19
14:15
cover 53:10
covered 32:7.8
covering 32:2 33:7
coverings 32:3,7
50:4
credence 28:24
credibility 29:14
29:16
critical 18:12,15
criticisms 14:22
cross 66:9
crosses 66:7
ct 55:9

curb 42:24

curbside 21:24
22:123:8,11,15,19
24:2,19

curiosity 30:23

curious 81:2

currently 19:21

curve 79:1

cut 35:7,2149:11
49:19 50:19 51:12
51:20,21 52:13,21
52:22 57:11 59:5
64:24 65:5,5
67:17 68:8 71:2
72:14 77:779:1
87:18,24

cuts 72:17

cutting 35:13
82:10

cylindrical 45:19
79:1

d

d 57:4,16
damage 45:13
damaged 27:15
date 40:15,24
53:23

dated 54:6

day 19:294:15
dead 35:441:13
59:20 68:12 76:6
83:16 91:14 92:20
death 26:527:18
33:14 34:12 37:23
89:1190:14 92:17
debilitate 66:11
debilitating 50:23
deceased 33:17
70:1

decedent 44:19
88:17

deciphering 54:14

decreased 58:14
58:23

deep 58:6

deeper 36:7

defect 35:1645:17
46:2 55:21 56:14
57:8,8,10 63:14,19
63:22 64:23 65:13
69:9,16 70:20,23
71:673:19 75:7
75:12,14 76:23 24
77:16 78:24 79:20
79:23 80:23 84:11
84:13,18 88:9,10

defects 79:16

defendants 1:11
2:11

deficit 47:20

definitively 79:6
89:20

degree 39:240:2
50:12 59:6 67:11

delaware 17:17,21
20:9,23

demonstrate
84:10,11

demonstrating
76:377:5

demonstration
70:22

dentate 58:5

dep 6:5

department 2:8

depends 29:1

depict 68:16

depicted 71:18

depicting 60:22
73:15

depicts 75:4

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[deponent - environment]

Page 5

deponent 94:79
deposed 9:1
deposition 1:16
3:114:15:18,23
7:34,69:15,10
49:1 93:7994:11
deprived 58:13
describe 21:23
55:21 56:5 63:21
80:18
described 38:22
60:10 69:19
describing 24:2
description 3:10
4:9
designation 57:1
detail 30:13 39:2
details 19:9
determination
26:539:13 59:19
90:20
determine 89:23
determining 39:20
40:5
diagnostic 11:21
die 58:19
died 34:5,17 45:5
difference 23:17
24:7,19,22 25:2
29:16
different 73:15,17
92:7
differentiate 34:16
differentiated
23:1091:19
differentiation
23:13
differently 87:8
direct 46:3 88:8
directed 74:16

directly 13:7 32:7
32:8 77:20
director 14:1,5,69
14:11
director's 17:3
disagree 48:6
49:14,15,16 50:7,8
50:9,17 51:1,6
53:1
discipline 9:24
discoloration
63:16 68:6
discovery 53:9,12
discuss 43:3
discussed 41:6
74:9
discussing 88:2
89:14
discussion 25:13
41:8 43:1
discussions 25:15
25:17
disrupt 34:10
disrupted 50:16
disrupting 50:6
disruption 28:22
31:132:6,13
33:22 45:14 46:5
46:23 47:16 56:6
56:8 72:1477:17
77:2179:14 84:6
disruptions 27:11
dissect 55:6
dissected 55:3
62:372:15
distinct 78:6
distribution 68:7
docket 6:4
doctor 48:14
49:11 51:11 52:12
64:11 75:1891:9

92:10

documented 87:13
87:17

documents 4:8

doing 11:112:15
28:16 30:4 75:10
84:9

dr 5:248:6,1924
12:22,23 18:2,20
22:12,13,17 23:8
24:24 37:13 38:22
39:741:6,12
42:2143:1,11,23
48:149:14 50:18
51:1,10 59:23
60:11 73:10 85:14
85:18 86:6 87:3
89:14 90:23 93:2

draw 49:46

due 81:6,15

duly 7:2394:7

dura 32:233:7,21
35:15,22 36:6,13
36:16 44:17 46:1
49:12,19 50:10,16
50:20 51:12,20
52:13,21 64:12
72:21 73:2374:6
74:8 75:8,11,15,22
76:3,2477:1,5,6,8
78:379:13,16,21
79:22 80:14
84:13,21 88:1,11
89:291:19

duration 11:18
67:12

(9

e 14:1917:457:20
58:3,3,10,11 94:1
94:1

earlier 31:19 88:2

edgar 58:10

effect 25:23 91:21

effort 40:9

eight 10:24 11:7
27:18 31:19 54:22

either 14:21 34:6
35:12 36:24 45:8
58:13

eliminated 47:14

ellen 1:52:96:17
8:3 18:23 25:10
28:3 34:4 38:6,13
39:441:13 42:1
45:4 46:9 47:1
59:20 64:3 65:24
67:19 68:12 76:6
82:22 83:1590:5
90:8 91:14 92:19

ellen's 27:18 29:3
29:8 66:5

ellen.berkowitz
2:11

emery 1:163:4
5:247:22 8:6,19
47:23 53:14 60:24
61:4,19 69:3
70:17 71:18 75:4
76:10 78:18 85:14
86:6 93:2

emory 76:18 80:17
82:8,21 84:4

endurance 10:5

english 42:14

entered 33:5

entire 13:149:1
77:1

entirety 39:17

environment
32:12

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[equate - form]

equate 69:24

esquire 2:3,39

essentially 33:2

estate 1:5

et 11:2312:15
28:23 30:8 33:11
35:2

evaluate 31:24
32:24 55:16,21
59:2 82:16 87:21
89:5

evaluated 54:23
86:22

evaluating 28:17

evaluation 25:14
29:22 42:1 54:4
85:18

evidence 59:10
68:3 83:3,12
84:22 88:7 89:6

exact 19:2

exactly 62:22
69:17 72:13,20
73:774:11 77:7
86:20 87:13 92:9

exam 19:1023:19
23:20 24:19,20
25:9,19 28:20,23
29:10,12,21 87:6

examination 3:12
8:16 23:12 24:9
26:10,16,21,23
27:19 28:10,12,14
29:7,13 30:5,19
31:3,5,11 32:19
35:638:1041:4
41:21,24 42:21
43:1,20 53:15
73:8 77:16 86:3
87:19 89:8 90:4,7
90:24 91:6,11

examinations 23:9
examine 87:21,23
88:15
examined 7:23
31:15,16 36:4
38:6 39:10 44:9
53:20 87:22 89:21
examiner 1:10
15:10 17:18,20
18:7 20:10 22:14
examiner's 8:23
15:18 17:6 19:12
19:19 20:20 21:2
examiners 15:23
17:2
examining 41:15
exclusively 12:9
excuse 35:18
exhibit 3:11,12
48:9 53:461:2,13
68:20 70:11 71:12
74:22 76:13 78:12
80:11 83:23
exhibits 3:8,23
existed 28:992:6
expect 47:19 67:7
76:191:15,24
expected 9:15
75:21 91:12
experience 23:24
24:12,17 35:23
37:949:11 51:12
51:19 52:13,20
67:5 69:23 81:7
experiential 24:4
expert 22:4
expertise 22:4
23:24 24:4
explain 30:3 60:3
82:6 87:9

explanation 33:19
68:14 81:20
explanations
81:17

explore 72:23
expressed 22:20
extent 22:10 48:5
extra 30:22
extreme 66:22
eye 29:24 30:12
31:6 32:20

eyes 77:1479:5

f

f 57:158:4,1194:1

facilities 10:6

facility 17:5

facing 72:5,7.8
76:22

fact 37:1276:2
87:191:13,23
92:4

faculty 14:10

failure 16:16

fair 12:941:11
90:18

fairly 58:20,21

familiarity 18:1

familiarize 48:21

far 73:11

farther 33:8

feel 10:7 30:5
34:23 51:22 52:23
69:8

feeling 51:13,15
52:14,16

feet 72:1

fellow 14:9

fellowship 11:4,17
11:24 13:18,21
14:22 15:3,6
17:13 20:16

Page 6

felt 30:1731:2

77:22
fide 64:5
field 24:1
filed 6:2
filing 5:4
financially 6:11
find 89:1790:3

finding 64:7
findings 29:6
32:19 59:7
fine 46:1747:9
finer 30:13
fingers 62:9
finished 45:1
first 9:11 14:17
17:16 18:22 20:5
33:1951:34 57:5
58:22 62:7 87:22
fits 71:1
five 84:24
fixation 88:23
flappy 74:1
flip 62:1963:8
flipped 62:12 69:5
69:13
floor 2:9
flow 58:15,23
focus 49:3
follow 85:23
following 20:15
45:20
follows 7:24
force 32:133:3,15
33:20 34:8 44:18
45:22 64:5,5
81:24 82:3
forensic 15:517:1
forgive 20:12
form 5:624:11
31:8 53:13,16,18

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[form - implement] Page 7

89:11 go 5:20 10:17 33:8 h hippocampus

formal 24:12,15 36:5,739:1 48:4 h 23 57:21 58:1,24
25:1§ 87:12 60:14 67:9 70:16 half 65:11.13.15 hfstologfc 59:8

formality 24:6 goes 65:11 66:3 65:16 histologically

formally 25:6 7.3:4 76:24 hand 3024 61:23 .46:11

format 9:12 going 5:106:19 94:15 histology 30:15

forward 51:23 8:313:10 23:1 handwriting 54:1 hold 53:9
52:24 55:12 37:1247:2324 54-15 holds 64:18

found 39:7 62:18 48:4,6,15,24 49:3 happened 18:14 homicide 37:20
76:4 49:4,6 52:5 53:13 89:9,1592:13

four 11:89,18
575
frame 61:23
frameworks 9:9
free 10:7 34:23
front 55:12,14
full 20:523:11,18
64:8 76:24 86:17
90:15
fully 10:1 15:21
further 7:7,12
10:2,2 32:13
85:2291:4 92:24
93:1

g

g 174
gary 17:23
general 9:9
generally 24:15
31:22 49:24
generate 42:10
geographically
17:16
getting 26:7
girl 78:18
give 28:2329:14
40:16 43:16
given 24:573:6
81:17 86:7 92:12
94:12

53:1557:13,17
58:10 60:15,16
61:9,18 62:8,9,20
65:17 72:1,17,17
85:5

good 5:98:14,19
8:20 11:12 18:16
43:9 63:1 75:10
94:5

graduated 15:2

great 18:21

greenberg 1:34.5
6:1 18:23 20:9
21:17 25:10 26:4
28:3 31:12 54:5
60:8 85:19

gross 26:20,23
27:8 31:532:19
44:9 86:22,23

grossly 29:2479:2
89:2

guess 27:1635:10

gulino 3:1122:12
22:13,18 23:8
24:24 37:13 41:6
41:12 42:21 43:2
43:11 48:1 50:19
51:11 60:11 85:18
89:14 90:23

gulino's 49:14
51:2 59:23

31:17 33:14,16
34:14 41:3 88:17
92:15

happens 58:20

hard 84:8

harm 51:14 52:15

hc 57:20

head 55:11,11,13
55:14,15 62:17
71:24

hear 8:8 73:1

hearing 7:19

height 65:16

hell 36:9

help 14:1516:17
28:11 54:14

helped 31:8

helpful 59:3

hemorrhage 32:11
33:11 34:11 35:2
40:1,3,17,18 55:23
56:1,368:45,11
69:22.24 70:4
75:14,17,21,22,22
75:2476:3 77:10
79:11 80:6 83:9
83:13 84:18,22
88:5,8,22 89:3
91:13,16 92:1,5

hey 22:6

highlighting 65:3

honestly 16:13
67:10

hopkins 21:10,15
hospital 12:17
hour 26:21
hours 42:2

huh 65:7
human 30:12
hup 12:8,10 13:23
hypoxia 58:15,17
59:5

hypoxic 59:10
i

idea 16:13 19:23
22:24 41:9 67:20
identification
48:11 53:6 61:15
68:22 70:13 71:14
74:24 76:15 78:14
80:13 84:1
identify 53:16,19
illustrate 84:6
image 69:12,14
imagine 55:8
79:13
immediately 20:15
impact 82:24
impacting 29:24
impaired 47:12
implement 67:20

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[implicated - lesser]

Page 8

implicated 36:24
important 9:22
70:9
importantly 9:18
impossible 38:24
90:5.,8
incapable 10:10
51:13 52:14
incapacitated
47:17
incapacitating
37:15 89:18,20
incidentally 12:5
include 11:2,3
incorporate 43:3
index 3:14:1
indicate 35:12
indicated 94:7
indication 77:10
indications 75:24
individual's 50:20
inflict 51:14 52:15
inflicted 90:1
influence 90:24
info 89:6
informal 22:2 24:5
25:426:10,15
42:24 87:6
information 19:6
29:19,20 37:24
54:18 85:17 86:8
90:15
injure 34:10
injured 36:20
50:16 58:18
injuries 31:23
33:14 36:2 40:3
44:18,18 46:1
88:13,17 90:17
injury 20:232:1
32:10 33:4,15,21

34:9,13 35:18
40:2,6,8 44:14
45:22 46:8 47:2.5
47:1559:11 63:24
64:5,69 67:21
68:4 75:16 80:5
81:24 82:16 83:4
83:5,10 88:9
innervated 36:17
50:11,11
input 24:3
inside 63:2.7
instance 25:3
instantaneous
67:8
instruction 4:3
intelligent 92:11
interact 12:23
interacted 13:2
interested 6:11
22:18 94:13
interesting 79:12
interfere 5:17
interference 5:15
interrogate 32:17
interrupting 43:7
interval 33:10
intervened 72:15
intracranial 40:17
introduced 33:23
invalidates 90:20
inverted 69:13
involved 18:22
30:1 37:8 40:18
46:18 67:21
involving 8:23
irregular 45:18
78:23
irregularity 80:21
81:1,5,8,16 82:7
82:20 84:19

ischemia 58:17
ischemic 59:11
issue 16:2 83:2

J

jagged 45:18
jar 44:1
jefferson 20:4
21:6,14
jersey 1:18
job 17:16 20:2223
75:10
joe 6:158:21
johns 21:10,15
joseph 2:3
joshua 1:36:1
jpodraza 2:5
jr 2:3
juan 19:22
july 11:16 12:20
15:15 20:16
jump 20:8
june 12:415:16

37:639:3,11,11,14
40:4,12,21 43:13
44:1,3,5 46:13
48:16,19,21 49:23
56:4 57:23 59:2
60:2,19 63:4 64:1
64:18 67:4,10,13
67:17 69:12 77:15
78:21 81:3 82:15
82:23 83:10 84:9
84:21 86:13,22
87:21 90:14
knowledge 24:4
46:20 67:6
knows 56:22

1

k

kathy 14:3

kenyon 20:5

key 56:2087:16

kimberly 1:17 6:7
17:394:21

kin 94:13

kind 23:8 33:19
45:18 46:17 79:3
84:10,12

knife 38:23 67:18

know 10:6,7 16:14
16:20 17:1 18:3
18:1719:12,55,6
19:9 21:18 22:9
25:23,24 28:5
30:7 31:14,16,17
31:19 36:22 37:4

1 14:1917:24,24
lack 43:21 58:19
70:3

lamb 2:2
lambmcerlane.c...
2:56
language 59:12
larry 20:4

law 2:8
lawrence 20:5
layer 33:7
layers 50:12
layperson 34:2
79:19
layperson's 59:12
leading 80:1
learn 90:19
learned 90:7
left 20:17,18,22
57:14,17 66:4
73:22 81:21
legal 1:22

legs 10:6
lesser 50:12

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[lettered - mri] Page 9
lettered 56:24 looks 56:21,23 87:7,15,21 89:21 83:11
level 24:627:13 72:10,20 73:21 materially 23:17 microscopic 29:12
30:2,10,13 80:2 74:178:24 79:3 matter 5:24 18:23 29:22 30:5,19
leventhal 2:16 6:6 | loses 79:15 20:9 25:11 29:8 31:4,7,11 32:18
lieu 7:8 lot 18:1936:10,12 32:240:1991:23 44:10 86:24
ligaments 35:19 lots 13:23 14:10 mcerlane 2:2 microscopically
64:17 low 58:13 md 1:8,163:4,11 32:17 40:4 46:10
limited 31:24 lower 62:21 6:27:22 11:1 mid 1:23
87:20 lyndsey 1:163:4 mean 12:10 15:22 | midline 66:7.9
line 4:49,13,17 5:24 7:22 31:22 38:18 39:16 | millimeters 81:3
33:19 45:24 49:7 m 42:19 44:6 56:5 mind 22:743:17

49:9 50:18 51:11
55:24 63:19 74:3
linear 63:18
literally 86:10
litigation 8:22
little 10:16 18:4
28:19 37:13 65:12
72:23 73:21 74:1
76:578:2379:1
lobe 57:23
located 15:11
long 15:5,526:9
26:18 33:9
longer 88:18
look 22:7,2125:22
27:1,13 45:22
55:158:2,9 59:1
69:2 71:17 78:17
82:186:12,15,19
looked 25:2427:4
29:9 31:18 59:9
89:18,24
looking 11:22 23:1
27:829:17 30:12
30:15 32:18 40:4
45:18 54:21 57:14
61:21,24 62:1,6,16
62:23 63:3,772:3
72:13 73:20 78:20
80:16 83:11

m 1:36:114:18,19

machine 94:9

main 88:6

maintain 27:23

maintaining 27:3

making 61:6 67:21
79:23

manner 7:17 26:5
37:23 89:11 90:14
92:17

mark 47:2353:14
60:16

marked 3:104:16
48:10 53:561:14
68:21 70:12 71:13
74:23 76:10,14
78:13 80:12 83:24

market 1:23

marlon 1:86:1

maryland 19:24
21:79

massachusetts
10:20 15:11,18
16:5,6,22 17:6,10
17:14

material 22:8 25:5
25:22 27:4,7,23
28:4 32:1 53:21
53:21 54:21 59:9
72:16 86:12,23,24

60:1,4 69:20 70:3
82:9 83:8 87:9,20
meaning 40:20
57:13 87:10
means 55:15,17
56:11 70:4
measurements
56:10
media 5:22 85:12
93:5
medical 1:9 8:23
10:17,18 11:9
14:21 15:9,17,23
17:2,5,18,19 18:6
19:12,19 20:10,20
21:222:2,14
medication 10:12
medicine 10:19
11:1123:22,23
memory 26:1
meninges 50:1,2,3
50:13
mental 10:12
mentioned 27:21
microphones 5:12
5:17
microscope 11:23
27:1,14 29:10,17
30:16 32:21 46:12
57:2,10 58:3

75:20 86:11
minimal 36:21
minor 34:14
minute 84:24

89:23
minutes 26:21
mirror 69:12
missing 70:6 79:2
mobility 50:20,22

51:5
molecular 11:10
month 15:5
months 12:14

40:21
montone 14:3
morning 5:10 8:19

8:20
motivated 30:21
motor 46:1747:9

82:23
mourelatos 14:12

14:18
mouth 34:23
move 38:14 47:4,8

48:20 82:24
movement 47:3
movements 46:16
moving 57:16
mri 55:9

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[multiple - parentheses]

Page 10

multiple 50:12
muted 8:6.,7

n

n 17:424
naked 29:24 31:6
name 6:5 8:21
14:3,12,16,18
15:22 17:3,23
19:22 20:5 50:4
named 20:4
names 19:6
national 15:22
nature 10:13
14:23 16:11 35:14
38:21 60:20 66:21
67:7
necessarily 37:2
37:17 39:24
neck 33:5,2135:11
62:23,24 71:24
need 10:537:24
39:14,16 48:20
neglected 20:8
neither 94:12
nerves 36:1324
37:7 50:5
nervous 64:19,21
neurologic 50:22
neurological 23:18
neuropathologic
25:14
neuropathological
23:19,20 25:9,19
42:20
neuropathologist
19:16 20:4 24:12
55:4
neuropathologists
21:14,15 31:10
40:13

neuropathology
3:12 11:24 13:18
14:9,10 19:11,19
21:122:8,17
40:14 42:17 53:14
53:21 55:13 57:2
86:12

never 13:7

new 1:18 40:20,20

nice 84:12

nl 55:17

non 46:24 47:9

nontraumatic
20:6

nope 71:10 73:7

normal 55:17
82:23

normally 17:4

notary 1:197:13
7:1594:521

note 5:12

noted 93:10

notes 53:20 56:4
58:7 63:14

notice 94:6

nuclei 58:6

number 3:10 5:22
6:4 19:521:20
27:4 45:21,23
85:12 86:8,11
93:6

numbering 57:3

0

o 14:18,19,19
17:24 55:24

oath 6:9217:89
7:20,24

object 34:9 36:5

objection 7:17,19
26:11 44:24 81:9

objections 5:5

obviously 30:11

occasion 12:24

occur 16:539:10

occurred 39:4
41:1579:21 90:17

occurrence 39:21

october 1:320:17
20:19

offer 22:22

office 1:9 8:23
15:9,18 17:2,6
19:12,20 20:6,20
21:3

official 42:9,16,22

okay 11:614:7
18:16 19:3,8 20:7
21:19 23:7,15
24:14 25:17 26:22
31:20 34:1 41:2
42:4.8 45:10 48:3
48:18,23 49:21
50:3 51:10 57:19
61:7,20 62:4 63:5
63:10 64:15 68:10
69:271:8 72:39
72:22,2473:9
75:376:19 78:8
80:16 82:2 84:17
85:2 86:1 87:24
89:7,17,22 90:3,11
90:18,23

old 30:1140:21

once 9:13

one's 19:22

ones 39:843:21
45:10

open 47:1

opinion 22:22 31:8
37:23 66:10 89:10
90:13,16 92:16

opinions 22:343:3
opportunity 9:13
opposed 79:3
opposing 85:24
order 39:1540:3
58:22
organs 44:4
orientation 80:20
oriented 62:11
original 26:5
osbourne 1:8 6:2
8:24 38:22 39:7
43:23 73:10
osbourne's 87:3
outcome 6:11
94:13
output 24:10
outside 64:12 65:6
overall 59:13
oxygen 58:13,13
58:19 59:5,17

P

p 17:4

page 3:34:49,13
4:1749:3,79
50:18 51:10 52:4

paid 42:59

pain 36:10,21,22
37:10,15 46:18,18
47:1921 51:22
52:23 66:22 67:1
67:89,11,12,13,15

painful 49:12,19
49:22 50:6,15
66:14,16

paper 87:14

parenchyma
32:1545:16 56:8

parentheses 56:1
56:16

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[part - present]

Page 11

part 17:10 35:9
51:3,24 52:8
55:22,23 57:22,22
60:18 69:7 74:1
78:21 84:7

participating 7:2

participation
13:10

particular 29:18

particularly 81:17

parties 5:3,207:11
21:2

party
94:13

pathologist 14:3
18:21 20:3 21:5
44:7 55:4

pathologists 13:23
17:131:10 40:12

pathology 11:13
11:20,21 12:15
15:6 40:24

pc 2:2

pediatric 12:15

penetration 66:2
79:24

penn 13:15

pennsylvania 1:1
1:17,19,24 2:4,10
6:4 11:1512:3,7
12:18

people 13:24
62:15

perception 46:19

perfect 45:23

perform 16:16
19:11 26:9,19
27:19 28:13,15
30:18 42:5,10

performance 18:5
28:2 45:12 46:6

6:10 7:16

77:23 81:6,15
performances
13:11
performed 13:12
21:125:10,19
29:831:1141:24
performing 44:6
54:491:10
period 15:14
33:16 59:16
peripherally 13:3
perpetuity 27:5
person 7:9 9:20
24:16 50:24 51:21
52:22 66:11 69:24
89:24
personally 40:11
40:24
phd. 11:1.3,10
phila.gov 2:11
philadelphia 1:1,9
1:17,24 2:4 8,10
6:3,18 8:24 11:15
19:13,20 20:1,21
21:322:14
phones 5:16
photo 61:5,22
64:21 68:6,17
69:19 70:9 71:9
71:22 74:13 75:10
76:22 77:4,13
78:20 80:18
photograph 3:13
3:14,15,16,18,19
3:20,21,22 62:16
64:13 83:20 84:8
photographs
60:13,18 84:10
86:16,18
photos 61:3 64:8
74:16,19,20 87:13

physical 46:8

physically 7:4
20:1

physiological
38:21

pick 5:13

picture 55:171:19
84:17

piece 63:9

pieces 54:22

pierced 33:6

piercing 35:13

place 5:16,20 41:8
87:22 94:7

plaintiffs 1:6 2:6
6:16 8:22

plane 55:957:11
57:12

pleas 1:16:3

please 5:11,15
6:23 7:18 29:5
34:23

plenty 30:13

plus 58:5

podraza 2:3 3:5
6:15,15 8:2,11,14
8:18,21 26:12,14
45:2 48:13 52:4
52:11 53:8 60:23
61:1,17 69:1
70:1571:16 75:2
76:17 78:16 80:15
81:13 84:3,23
85:13,21 91:8
92:23

point 11:1229:12
31:19 33:16 51:23
52:24 65:10 74:15
75:19 78:22 80:21
86:15 88:6

pointing 63:12,20
69:8 72:19 75:13
77:20 78:23

portion 56:12 62:1
62:22 71:1,20
72:5,8 74:6

portions 44:3

posed 22:651:17
52:18

posing 51:18 52:9
52:19

position 62:11,13

positioning 70:18

possibilities 33:3
88:4

possibility 33:12
34:7,8,18 35:5
38:8 47:1 88:20
88:21

possible 22:18
38:1392:13

possibly 36:11
39:2047:14

post 56:17

posterior 55:22
56:16 59:21 63:6
72:5,8 80:22
82:10

postmortem 33:14
33:23

potential 81:17

potentially 26:4
27:6 59:3 82:6

practical 38:23

predictable 58:21
58:21

predominantly
12:7 13:14 16:22

present 2:157:4
21:164:12

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[presume - report]

Page 12

presume 28:22
62:4
presuming 39:6
46:4
pretend 34:2
previously 25:9
prior 16:525:20
28:2,10 31:12
90:20
private 5:14
probably 18:9
26:21 66:16
probe 63:12,21
70:20 75:12 77:2
77:19 78:23 80:23
80:24 81:2.4
84:15
problem §83:2
problems 47:3,7
73:5
proceed 8:2
proceeding 10:2
process 58:12,16
processes 69:7
procured 44:5
produced 60:14
production 4:8
professional 1:18
13:5,7 22:2 29:13
81:792:12
program 11:1,3,10
11:17,19,24 12:11
12:20 13:16,24
14:5,6,11 16:22,23
17:3
projects 13:11
prolonged 59:4,15
provide 9:15
provided 48:1
74:17

public 1:19 94:5
94:21

pulse 40:2 70:4
88:18

puncture 77:5

pure 64:15

purpose 23:2
32:14

purposes 48:10
53:561:14 68:21
70:12 71:13 74:23
76:14 78:13 80:12
83:24

pursuant 94:6

pursuing 11:10

put 34:22 41:20
48:15 54:1,19
61:9 62:13

putting 70:19

r

q

qualitative 24:19
24:22 25:1

quality 67:12

quantify 66:20,21
66:23

question 5:69:12
9:13,14,16,23
10:11 12:10 22:6
28:19 30:23 45:11
49:10,13,22 51:17
51:18 52:8,10,18
52:19 54:9,12
57:6 84:1591:18

questioning 8:3
10:3 85:1

questions 4:16
27:6,9 30:14
60:17 85:14,22
91:4 93:2

quote 43:11,12

r 1:52:314:19
17:4.494:1
raggedy 79:3
raises 75:19
ramifications
22:19
reach 41:3
reached 41:5
reaction 32:10,22
33:10,18 34:11,13
35:1 59:23 60:5
79:10,11 83:7,13
88:11
read 6:2049:1,5
63:1387:2,3
realign 45:24
really 16:1951:8
60:5 77:5
reask 29:4
reason 10:9 54:8
54:12 58:8
reasonable 10:8
81:20
reasons 45:21
reassess 26:4
recall 18:941:7
54:4 74:16 86:20
receive 86:9
received 72:13,16
recollection 16:1
16:18 18:11
record 5:10,21
6:14 61:5 85:6,8
87:1494:12
recorded 1:16
5:23 54:18 94:9
recording 5:19
recreate 38:16,20
redemonstrating
76:23

reduced 47:12
refer 23:7
reference 61:6
79:23
referencing 50:13
referred 23:8
referring 25:18
reflect 72:10
refresh 16:17
regarding 25:18
60:7 87:24
regards 29:4
region 1:23 36:13
39:1941:14
regions 44:8
registered 1:18
regular 30:11
related 6:9 20:2
46:24 64:7,20
81:24
relationship 12:13
relevancy 59:19
relevant 22:8
86:12
relied 31:5
remainder 51:7
remained 47:1
remains 22:14
remember 18:8
21:2125:12 55:1
77:15
remotely 1:16
6:12 7:6,10
render 51:13
52:14
rendered 51:21
52:22
reoriented 76:21
report 24:1342:11
43:4,12 87:2,4

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[reporter - shorthand]

Page 13

reporter 1:18,18
6:7,19,23 7:1 9:19
14:15

reporting 7:5,17

reports 16:17

represent §:22

representative
44:3

representing 2:6
2:11

request 4:8 10:8
25:4 26:3

requested 42:21

require 24:10

reread 52:7

reserved 5:7

residency 11:3,17
11:19 12:16 13:17
13:20 14:6,21

respect 18:19
24:24 25:10

respectable 92:14

respectful 92:14

respective 5:2

responding 10:11

response 32:12
34:12 46:12 49:23
60:5 83:4,6

rest 31:18,18
39:12 51:9 72:1
79:4

result 36:14 37:9
47:5 88:13

resulted 45:12

retain 44:2

retiring 13:1

review 9:931:6
39:16 59:13

reviewing 57:15

reviews 18:6,12

revisit 26:3

right 8:119:8
10:15 13:4 14:12
19:15 20:8.,24
21:1922:5,16,24
23:2224:18 27:21
28:136:4 37:18
38:10 40:1 42:6
44:20 45:9 46:10
46:22 47:10 48:7
48:14 49:11 50:14
51:19 52:20 53:23
54:89,13 56:18
57:14,18 61:11
62:5,6,14,16,19,20
62:23 63:3,16,18
64:17,22 65:19,23
68:15 69:9 70:5,6
70:16,24 71:17
72:9,11 73:4,14
74:2377:49 78:1
78:17 79:10 80:24
81:2 82:17 84:14
88:6,11,14 92:18

road 22:1

robert 2:16 6:6

role 13:987:12

rolls 14:12

room 7:5

rorke 12:22.23

rotations 12:14,14

routinely 40:24

rule 38:943:7
90:11

ruled 37:20

S

s 14:18,18,18,19

17:4,24
sagittal 57:12
sam 3:11

sample 73:6

samples 43:19
92:4

sandra 1:4

satisfactory 14:24

saw 22:22723
32:20 38:346:11
75:7 80:20

saying 9:21 34:6
34:24 38:1 42:23
55:19 57:11 65:21
79:19 83:15

says 83:12

sc 55:18

scan 55:9

school 10:17,18,19
10:22 11:9 14:21

scratch 53:19
56:20

screen 8:8 48:15
52:162:14

scroll 48:19

sealing 5:3

second 33:12
43:16 52:7,8
53:10

section 55:5 56:20
57:5 87:16

sectioned 57:8

sections 26:24
27:2228:13,59
28:17,17,21,21
29:9,11,22 30:4,18
31:4,8,11 54:20
55:2,8,16 56:19
57:2172:17 87:15

see 13:923:530:9
32:20 48:16,17
49:8 51:24 53:18
55:10 57:9,10
63:14,15 64:9

65:16 69:10 74:7
75:3,1377:16
79:20,24 84:13
88:16,22 89:2.4
92:12
seeing 27:1129:24
33:22 34:19 61:7
61:8 79:5 88:22
seen 43:14 64:8
69:5 86:17
segment 55:19
self 38:24 51:14
52:15
sensitive 5:13
sensory 46:19
sentence 51:4
separate 11:5,7
75:21,22 78:5
separately 60:15
sequence 39:4.8
40:6
sequencing 40:10
service 42:6,10
services 18:13
19:12
serving 15:10
set 43:9
severe 47:16,16
50:23 67:1
severed 36:14
severity 66:22
shape 45:19 89:11
share 41:16
shared 26:241:12
41:17 59:24 85:17
sharp 32:133:3,15
33:20 34:8,9 36:5
44:18 45:22 64:5
64:5 81:24 82:3
shorthand 94:10

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[show - supplied]

Page 14

show 37:1247:22
75:6,23

showed 92:5
showing 77:2
84:18

shown 82:7,20
side 57:16,17,18
57:2424 62:14
63:8,10,16 65:23
66:4 69:9 73:22
74:2,375:5 80:3
sided 42:24
signature 94:19
significance 31:1
54:17 59:13 68:16
69:18 70:6 71:9
74:1276:9 77:12
78:9 80:8,18
83:19
significant 69:21
signing 5:3
silver 63:12
similar 79:24 80:4
simply 66:17

sit 50:14
situated 68:12
situation 24:16
81:18

six 56:24

skills 46:17 47:9
47:10 82:23
skin 64:10 72:10
72:20

slide 58:3

slides 56:21 57:15
sloppy 16:16
smaller 71:5
social 13:5

soft 56:2
solutions 1:22

somebody 23:23
38:551:13 52:14
73:2,3,10 81:18

sooner 58:18,19

sorry 20:7 43:6
52:6 54:11 57:7
72:22 81:11

sort 33:934:11
39:2 40:20 45:18
46:16 62:13 63:15

source 67:8

south 2:4

space 46:21

spatula 65:2,21
66:3 70:19,24
71:572:19 74:5
82:8,21 84:19

speak 60:6

speaking 31:22
49:24

specialized 11:13

specific 22:17 57:9

specifically 18:10
32:540:14 44:14

specifics 19:10
26:8

specimen 72:4,12
78:22

specimens 58:9

spectrum 58:16

spell 19:23

spelled 17:3

spelling 14:16

spent 10:23 11:1

spinal 32:4,58,14
32:15,23,24 33:22
34:20 35:7.9,14,19
35:20 44:16,16
45:15,17 46:2,14
50:5 55:18,20,22
56:9,17 57:5,6,17

57:18 63:5,6,10,11
64:15 65:6,8,11,13
65:24 66:4.5
71:19,21,22 72:4
74:7,10 75:6,16,16
75:2376:4 21
77:17,18 78:3
79:4,15,22 80:3,23
82:10 83:14 84:7
84:16,20 86:13
89:191:19,24
92:6

spinous 69:7

spoken 60:7

springer 17:4

stabbed 81:19

stabbing 40:8 90:9

standing 62:10
94:5

standpoint 38:21
44:10 50:22

stands 58:4

start 10:16 11:16
13:20 20:14,23
49:4 60:23 77:16

started 20:13,17

starts 79:12

state 6:13 7:13,15
7:18 10:12 15:10
15:11 17:10,17
79:18

statement 43:22
49:19

stating 56:13

step 30:22

stipulate 7:14

stipulated 5:1

stipulations 4:12
8:4,12

stock 44:1

stop 67:9
stopped 36:4
strange 45:20
street 1:232:49
17:8
stretch 10:6
strike 28:18 36:19
82:13 85:15
structure 44:16
45:16 58:1
stubbed 66:18
studied 13:24
15:13
studies 12:2 17:13
study 12:22 13:14
studying 12:7
14:21
stuff 57:2 64:18
subacute 40:20
subdural 40:17
89:3
submitted 57:11
57:12
subtle 84:8
subtracting 44:17
suffered 34:4
suggested 16:15
suggesting 36:23
38:1276:6
suggests 68:12
suicide 90:12
suite 1:232:4
summary 43:4,12
58:7
summer 18:24
19:1 21:20
supervision 43:23
73:11 94:10
supplied 53:13
85:16

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[support - understand]

Page 15

support 4:1

sure 14:17 29:6
37:6,1143:18
52:12 54:16,19
60:1,21 65:14,18
66:19 81:14

surface 45:17 56:9
57:8 63:278:24
79:4 80:21 82:10

surrounding
32:12 49:24

survival 33:10

swear 6:23

sworn 7:1423
94:7

symptoms 83:6

system 15:10 16:7
64:20,21

t

t 14:1994:1,1
take 5:1911:13
17:16 22:21 26:9
26:18 28:20 29:11
30:18,21 58:9
69:2 82:17 84:9
84:23
taken 1:165:24
28:6 29:8 60:18
74:17 94:6
talk 13:20
talked 91:20
talking 21:632:4
46:5,23 56:7
75:20 81:1
taxpayers 42:5
tell 21:2123:5,16
23:16 39:18 48:20
89:14 94:7
telling 34:3
temporal 57:23

term 1:3

terms 79:19 87:15
87:19

test 10:4

testified 7:23 38:4
86:6 87:5,7

testimony 37:13
48:149:14,17
50:7 51:2 88:3
94:6,9,12

thank 43:10 49:2
85:392:2493:23

thereof 94:14

thickness 76:24
77:1

thing 9:11 24:5
40:15,23 46:18
56:13 69:12 84:5

things 10:13 11:21
11:22 27:23 29:23
30:10 32:22 35:22
46:15 56:10 58:23
60:19 79:9

think 15:20 22:9
28:18 29:15,16
47:6,1549:18
52:4 56:5 69:20
70:8 76:11,18
81:19 83:5 84:24
86:14 88:5 90:21
90:21

third 21:2

thorough 23:11,18
24:20

thoroughly 87:22

thought 22:23
34:24 35:2 59:2
91:18

three 33:256:23

time 5:7 9:20 10:5
10:23 12:19 13:2

14:2,8,20 15:14
16:6,8 19:2 24:17
26:641:14 42:14
46:21 59:6,16,20
62:3 68:13 70:1
73:176:6 85:2.4
85:10,21 86:9
91:192:193:49
94:7

timely 16:16

timing 39:21

tip 71:177:19
84:15

tissue 27:11 30:1,1
31:15,16 32:7,15
45:15,16 54:22
56:2 62:6 63:9,19
69:5 70:18 78:21
79:2,15 83:10
86:22

tissues 28:23
34:10 39:9

today 8:24 10:9
38:549:1 85:17

toe 55:1166:18

toes 62:10

told 21:2247:24

tongue 14:13

top 50:14 62:14
71:21,22 78:21

total 10:23 39:7
54:23 56:24 57:13

toto 57:13

tradition 11:9

traditionally 42:8

trained 14:10 16:3
19:15

training 11:7
12:12 13:8 17:17

transcribed 94:10

transcript 3:11,23

transcription
94:11

trask 2:3

trauma 20:1 35:13
44:8 64:1 68:11
70:2 71:273:16
74:8,9 79:21,24
82:18,19

treat 87:7

treated 25:5

trial 5:7

troncoso 19:22

true 90:22 92:22
94:11

truth 94:8,8.8

truthfully 10:11

try 38:2042:13

trying 34:22 60:3
68:16 75:6,11
80:21 84:6,11

tuesday 1:13

turn 5:15

turned 69:6

two 11:2319:21
27:533:13 35:11
35:22 37:1 45:21
45:23 48:18 56:23
79:8 85:12 88:3
93:6

type 35:7 36:1
40:16

typically 44:6

u

u 14:19

uh 65:7

ultimately 62:17

unclear 25:13

underlying 30:1

understand 9:16
12:21 23:9 24:23

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



[understand - zoom|]

Page 16

34:338:4 51:8
62:15 65:14

understanding
10:10 16:10 24:8
37:9 42:18 65:20

understood 34:21
34:24 60:2

unfine 47:9

unit 5:22 85:12
93:6

university 10:19
11:1512:2,6,17

unrelenting 67:3

unremarkable
55:18

unusual 79:9

upper 80:22

ups 85:23

use 10:557:361:4

useful 29:18.,20
40:5

usual 8:4,12 68:7

usually 24:11

videographer 2:16
5:9 6:22 52:3 85:4
85:1093:4

videotaped 9:19

view 41:13

viewpoint 63:4

violated 43:6

vital 32:22 79:11
83:4

vs 1:7

w

\%

vantage 29:12
73:15
veritext 1:22 6:6,8
versions 54:20
versus 6:1 13:5
25:328:21 29:21
vert 56:11
vertebra 33:6 88:1
vertebrae 62:7
vertebral 33:5
35:17,20 44:15
46:1 56:4,11,15
62:263:11,20
69:10 73:19 77:3
79:17 88:10
video 1:165:19,23
85:5

wait 9:22

waived 5:5

walk 41:253:16

want 34:143:8
67:15

wanted 32:17 58:2
58:9 62:12

washed 88:23,23
91:20 92:1

way 12:2417:15
25:627:331:14
36:21 38:18 39:6
45:8 46:13 55:5,6
57:9 58:21 61:3
72:14,16 87:11

we've 88:2

week 19:2

weigh 76:5

welcome 49:5

went 10:18 15:4
33:6 88:1

western 17:10

whispering 5:13

wide 15:10

width 65:1671:4,5

william 2:3

witness 3:3 6:24
7:12,14 8:7 43:7
52:6 81:11 85:3
86:193:394:12

94:15

woman 92:11,15

word 32:14

words 34:22 38:19
39:5

work 14:2316:16
17:9 19:19

wornczyk 1:17 6:7
94:21

worth 12:14

wound 34:6,16
35:8 36:1 40:9
64:2 66:11,21
67:6,18 68:13
73:17 76:7 77:6
78:282:690:1,5,6
91:1192:8,19,21

wounds 34:4
35:11 37:1 38:6
38:17,22 39:3,5,6
39:8,12,20 40:10
41:14 59:21

wrap 79:22

wrapped 73:23
74:6 79:13

write 20:12 56:1

writing 41:21

written 24:13

wrong 23:10 80:3

wtrask 2:6

y

yeah 21:2336:12
70:3 83:18 90:21

year 11:2315:5
20:13

years 9:7 10:24
11:8,8,9,18 27:18
31:19 40:21

yep 26:24 66:9
78:19

z 14:18
zissimos 14:12,17
zoom 1:162:7,12
6:5,20

215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830

Veritext Legal Solutions

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure
Title 231, Chapter 4000
Depositions and Discovery

Rule 4017

(c) When the testimony is fully transcribed a copy
of the deposition with the original signature page
shall be submitted to the witness for inspection
and signing and shall be read to or by the witness
and shall be signed by the witness, unless the
inspection, reading and signing are waived by the
witness and by all parties who attended the taking
of the deposition, or the witness is ill or cannot
be found or refuses to sign. Any changes in form or
substance which the witness desires to make shall
be entered upon the deposition by the person before
whom it was taken with a statement of the reasons
given by the witness for making the changes. If the
deposition is not signed by the witness within
thirty days of its submission to the witness, the
person before whom the deposition was taken shall
sign it and state on the record the fact of the
waiver or of the illness or absence of the witness

or the refusal to sign together with the reason, 1if

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



any, given therefor; and the deposition may then be
used as fully as though signed, unless the court
holds that the reasons given for the refusal to
sign require rejection of the deposition in whole

or in part.

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES
ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1,

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION.

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS
COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the
foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete
transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers
as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal
Solutions further represents that the attached
exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete
documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or
attorneys in relation to this deposition and that
the documents were processed in accordance with

our litigation support and production standards.

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining
the confidentiality of client and witness information,
in accordance with the regulations promulgated under
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected
health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as
amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable
Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits
are managed under strict facility and personnel access
controls. Electronic files of documents are stored

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted
fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to
access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4
SSAE 16 certified facility.

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and
State regulations with respect to the provision of
court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality
and independence regardless of relationship or the
financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires
adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical
standards from all of its subcontractors in their
independent contractor agreements.

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions'
confidentiality and security policies and practices
should be directed to Veritext's Client Services
Associates indicated on the cover of this document or
at www.veritext.com.

Case ID: 191001241
Control No.: 21063511



